
GOVERNMENT OF .KARNATAKA 

• REPORT 
OF THE 

COMPTROLLER 
AND 

AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA 

For the year 1980-81 

(REVENUE RECEIPTS) 





TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Paragraphs Pagc(s) 

P refatory R emarks 

CHAPTERS 

l . General 1.01 to 1.10 1 to 22 

2 . Sales Tax 2 .0l to 2 .08 ~ 3 to 30 

3. Staie Excise Dut ies 3.01 t o 3.09 31 to 38 

4. Taxes on Motor Vehicles 4 .01 to 4 .07 39 to 45 

5 . Taxes on Agricul t ural Income fl .01 to 5 .05 46 to 4.9 

6. La nd R evenu e 6 .01 to 11.05 50 to 56 

7. StampDutytLnd Regist ra t ion F ees 7. 01 lo7.05 57 t o (;3 

8 . Non-Tax R eceipts 8.01 to 8.07 64 to 69 

APPENDI X 

Statement showing th e cost o f collection under the 73 
principal heads of revenue 





(iii) 

PREFATORY REMARKS 

The Audit Report on Revenue Receipts of the Govern­
ment of Karnataka for the year 1980-81 is presented in a 
separate volume, as was done in previous years. The 
material in the Report has been arranged in the following 
order:-

(i) Chapter 1 deals with trends 'Of revenue receipts 
classifying them broadly under tax revenue and 
non-tax revenue. The variations between 

·Budget estimates and actuals in respect of 
principal heads of revenue, etc., are discussed 
in this chapter. 

(ii) Chapters 2 to 8 deal with certain cases and points 
of interest which came to notice in the audit 
of Sales Tax, State Excise Duties, Taxes on 
Motor Vehicles, Taxes on Ag-icultural Income, 
Land Revenue, Stamp Duty and Registration 
Fees and Non-Tax Receipts. 

2. The points brought out in this Report are those 
which have come to notice during the co-Jrse of test audit. 
They are not intended to convey any ger..eral reflection on 
the financial administration of the departments concerned~ 



•. :r 

·. 

• f 



CHAPTER 1 

GENERAL 

1.01. Trend of revenue receipts 
The total receipts of the Government of Karnataka 

for the year 1980-81 were Rs. 953 .46 crores against the 
anticipated receipts of Rs. 912.44 crores. The total receipts 
realised during the year registered an increase of 16 per cent 
over those in 1979-80 (Rs. 819. 30 crores). Out of the total 
receipts of Rs. 953. 46 crores, Rs. 676. 45 crores represented 
revenue raised by the State Government, of whkh 
Rs. 474. 68 crores represented "Tax Revenue" and the 
balance of Rs. 201. 77 crores as "Non-Tax Revenue. 
The receipts from the Government of India (Rs. 277 .01 
crores) during the year accounted for 29 per cent of the 
total receipts. 

1.02. Analysis of revenue receipts 
(a) An analysis of receipts during the year 1980-81 

along with the corresponding figures for the preceding two 
years is given below : 

I Rovenuo raised by th o St ato 
Government-

( a) Tax revenue 
(b) Non-Tax revonu o 

Total I 

II R eoejpts from the Govern mont 
of India.-

Receipts durittg 
1978-79 1979-80 1980-81 

(fo crores of ritpees ) 

334- .00 
18:\, 1!) 

517 .19 

4-04-.86 
177.62 

582 .48 

4.74.68 
201. 77 

6,76 .45 

(a) State'ssharo ofdMsible 106.30 177.75 197.73 
Unton Taxes 

(b) Grants-in-aid 65.06 59.07 79 .28(•) 

Total II 171.36 236.82 277.01 

('•)For details plcai:o see Statimtnt 1'o. 11 - Ddril1d n«Ot.1.t of 
revenue by mi1 or heads int he Fina1.ro .Account sof ihe Govnn­
ment of Karna1 aka 1980- 81. 



• 

III Total receipts of the State 
(I and II) 

IV Percentage of I to III 

2 

Rcceipta during 
1978-79 1979· 80 1980- 81 

( In crores of rupees) 

688.55 819.30 953 . 4.G 

75 71 71 

(b) Tax revenue raised by the State.-Receipts from 
tax revenues during 1980-81 constituted 70 per cent of the 
revenue raised by the State. An analysis of tax revenue for 
the year 1980-81 and for the preceding two years is given 
below: 

(+)Increase/ 
( ) decrease 

Receipts during in 1980-81 
1978- 79 1979- 80 1980-:81 t11ith 

ref erence 
(in crorea of rupees ) to 1979-80 

(t) Taxes on Agricultural H.37 15.60 11.28 4.32 
Income 

(U) Other Taxes on Income 4.82 li. 88 7.4-0 + 1.5\! 
and Expendit ure 

(iii) Land Revenu e 6 .95 t). 93 6 .47 0 .46 

(iv) State Excise Duties G2 .60 73.84 93. 71 + 19 .87 

(v) Taxes on Motor Vehicles 29.48 4.-4: .4-6 47 .37 + 2. 91 

(vi) Other Taxes and Duties 33 .39 36 .23 42.01 + 5. 78 

(vii) Sales Tax 164.48 199. 77 237 .36 + 37 .59 

( vlli) Stamps and Registration 17 .91 22 .15 29.08 + 6.93 
F ees 

Total 334.00 4.04. .86 4.74 .68 + 69 .82 

The reasons for the increase in receipts during 1980-81 



3 

under some of the important heads as given by the depart­
ments concerned are given below : 

Heads of revenue 

(i) Taxes on Aj?ricu l-
tural Income 

(ti) State Excise Duties 

(tU) Sales Tax 

( +) Increase/ 
( - ) clecr eris e 

(in crores 
of rupees) 

(-) 4.32 

(+) 19 .87 

ReaFons for inc'rea.~cf 

cleorease 

Mainly du e to lower price 
of coffee in iolerna.lional 
market. 

Mainly due t o increased 
receipts of shop rent for 
country spirits (Rs. 11 . 70 

crores) and additional 
revenue realised du e to 
taxation during the year. 

( +) 37. 59 Ma~ly due to normal growth 
in trade, upward revision 
of tax on certain com­
modities (15th March 1980) 
and improvement in collec­
tion of arrears . 

(iv) Taxes on Motor ( +) 2. 91 Ma.inly due to increase in 
the number of newly 
registered vehicles. 

Vehicles 

(v) Other Taxes and ( +) 
Duties 

(vi) Stamps and Regis- ( +) 
tration fees 

5. 78 Mainly due to increased 
collection of entertainment. 
tax and betting tax. 

6. 93 Mainly due to increased 
r evenu e from sale of non­

judicial stamps (Rs. 5. 73 
orores), moreduty on impres­
sing documents (Rs. 0.6:2 
crore) and increased court 
fees realised in stamps 

(Rs. 0 . 52 crore). 



4 

(c) Non-Tax revenue of the State.-Interest, Educa­
tion, Medical, Forest, Industries and Irngation, Navigation, 
Drainage and Flood Control Projects were the principal 
sources of non-tax revenue in the State. Receipts from 
non-tax revenue during 1980-81 constituted 30 per cent of 
revenue raised by the State. An analysis of non-tax revenue 
under the principal heads for the year 1980-81 and for the 
preceding two years is given below : 

(t) Interest 

(ii) Education 

(iii) Medical 

(iv) Forest 

(v) Industdos 

(vi) Irrigation, Navigation, 
Drainage and Flood 
Control Projects 

( V'll) Others 

( +)Increase/ 
(- ) decrea~e 

Receipts clurit1g in 1980-81 
1978- 79 1979- 80 1980- 81 with 

reference to 
(in crores of rupees) 1979-80 

66 .94 63.61 87.85 (+) N.24 

3 .74 4.87 5.00 (+) 0.13 

3.71 4.76 3.67 (- ) 1.09 

30.86 33.55 35. 74 (+) 2.19 

26. 72 20.66 13.74 (- ) 6.92 

6.75 6.50 3.93 (-) 2.57 

44:.47 43 . 67 51.84 ( +l 8 .17 

Total 183.19 177 .62 201.77 <+> ~ 4 . 15 

The reasons for decrease/increase in receipts during 
1980-81 under some of the important heads as given by 



3 

the departments concerned are given below : 

a Jad 0 f revenue 

(+)Increase/ 

( - )decrease 

R easons for incraese/ 

decrease 

(in crores of rupees) 

(i) I nterest 

(ii) Forest 

(iii) Industries 

(iv) Irrigation, Naviga­
tion, Drainage and 
Flood Control 
P rojects 

{+) 24.24 Mainly due to additional interest 
receipts from t he public 
sector undertakings namely, 
New Government E lectric 
Factory, Mysore Power 
Corporation, Kar nataka State 
Road Transport Corporation 
(Rs . 19. 59 crores} and increase 
in receipts from 
industrial concerns, irriga-
tion works (?Ommercial) and 
Agricultural Rural Develop­
ment Corporation (Rs. 5 .• 72 
crores) . 

( +) 2 .19 Mainly due to increased receipts 
on sale of timber and othe r 
for est produce. 

(- ) 6.92 Mainly due to conversion of 
three departmentally managed 
undertakings into Joint Stock 
Companies with effect from 
1st October 1980 (Rs. 6. 13 
crores). 

( - ) 2 . 57 Mainly due to aboltlion (27th 
December 1980) of betterment 
contribution and suspension 
of water rate collection. 



1.03. Variations between Budget ~timates and actuals 
(i) The shortfall of Rs. 23. 23 crores between Budget 

estimate wd actuals during the year 1980-81 was made 
up of an excess of Rs. 2. 78 cr·ores in tax revenue and a 
shortfall of Rs. 26 .01 crores in non-tax revenue. The 
comparative figures for the three years 1978-79 to 1980-81 
are given below:___. 

Budget Variation Percentage 
Year estimates Acttials {+)increase/ of 

{ - )sliortfall variation 

(in crores of 
rupee~) 

A. Ta.x revenue 1!)78-79 332.09 334..0) 18.09- 5. 14 
1979-80 397 .4.4 101.8 j + 7.42+ 1.86 
1980-81 471. 90 474..63 + 2. 78+ 0.59 

B. Non-Tax revenue 1978- 79 177.21 183. 19 + f> .98+ 3.37 
1979-80 198.08 177 .62 20.4.G - 10.32 
1980- 81 :! 27 .78 201. 77 - 26.01- 11.4 

(ii) Variations between Budget estimates and actuals 
under the principal heads of revenue are given below : 

Budget Variatioii Percentage 
H eads of revenue Year estimates Actual' (+)increase/ of 

( )shortfaH variation 

(in crores of rupees) 

(i) Taxes on 1978· 79 6 .50 14.37 + 7 .87 + 121 
Agricultura l 1979· 80 10.00 l f> .6( + 5 .60 + 156 
I ncOmt> 1980-81 lfi .50 11.28 4 .22 - 27.23 

(ti) Land Revenue 1!)78 79 ILOO Ii. 9:-1 + 0.95 + 15 .83 
1979- 80 7.00 6.93 0.07 1. 00 
1!)80- 8'1 7.00 (j .4. 7 0.53 - 7.57 

(iii) Slalc Exci->o 1978- 79 :8.00 li2.GC + 4 .60 + 7.93 
Duties 1979-80 62.00 73 .84 + 11 .84 + 19.00 

1980- 81 73.00 93. 71 + ~0. 71 + 28. 37 



7 

Budget Variation l'etcentage 
Head.~ of rcvcn11e Year estimates Actuals ( +) increa1e/ of 

( - )shortfaU variation 

(in crores of rupees) 

(iv) Tax-es on Motor 1978-79 30.50 29 .4-8 - 1. 02 - 3.34 
Vehicles 1979- 80 33.00 44.46 + 11.46 + 34.73 

1980- 81 47. 75 47.37 - 0.38 0.80 

(v) Salos Tax 1978- 79 162 .00 164.48 + 2 .4.8 + 1. 53 
1979- 80 184.00 199.77 + 15 .77 + 8.57 
1980- 81 211 .63 237.36 + 25.73 + 12 .16 

(vi) Other Taxes 1978- 79 31.·65 33.39 + 1. 74 + 5 .49 
and Da tios 1979- 80 33.90 36.23 + 2.33 + 6.87 

1980- 81 39.00 42.0l + 3.01 + 7.72 

(vii) Stamp Duty and 1978- 79 13.00 17.91 + 4.91 + 37.77 
R egistration 1979- 80 18.25 22. 15 + 3.90 + 21. 36 
F oes 1980- 81 21 .50 29.08 + 7.58 + 35.26 

(viii) Interest 1978- 79 67. 6 :l G6.94 0.68 1 
19'79- 80 76.38 63 .61 - 12.77 - 16 .74 
1980- 81 89.69 87.85 1.84 - 2.05 

(ix) Education 1978-79 2.58 3. 74 + 1.16 + 45.00 
1979- 80 3.95 4.87 + 0.92 + 23.29 
1980- 81 5.50 5.00 0.50 9.09 

(x ) Medical 1978- 79 3.78 3.71 0.07 - 1.08 
1979- 80 4 .78 4.76 0.02 - 0.41 
19 80- 81 5.50 3.67 1.83 - 33.27 

(xi) Forest. 1978- 79 34.48 30.86 3.62 - 10.05 
1979- 80 37. 16 33 .55 3.61 9. 71 
1980- 81 46.0C 35. 74 - 10.26 22.30 

(xii) In tlu s l ries 1978- 79 23 .43 ~6.72 + 3.29 + 14..00 
1979-80 25 .72 20.66 5 .06 19.67 
1980-81 25.46 13.74 11. 72 16.03 

(xiii) Irrigation, 1978-79 10.00 G.75 - 3.25 - 32.50 
N avigal ion, 1979- 80 6.50 6.50 
Drainage and 1980- 81 7.00 3.93 3.07 - 43.86 

Flood Control 
Projects 



8 

(iii) The variations between Budget estimates and 
actuals for the year 1980-81 were more than 10 per cent 
under the heads Taxes on Agricultural Income, State Excise 
Duties, Sales Tax, Stamp Duty and Registration Fees, 
Medical, Forest, Industries and I:rigation, Navigation, 
Drainage and Flood Control Projects. 

The reasons for variation under the above mentioned 
heads are the same as given in paragraphs 1 . 02 (b) and (c) 
of the Report. 

1.04. Cost of Collection 
Expenditure incurred in collecting the receipts under 

the principal heads of revenue during the three years 
1978-79 to ID80-81 is given in the Appendix. 

1.05. Taxation proposals 
Particulars of new taxation measures, changes in the 

existing pattern of taxation introduced during the year 
1980-81, the anticipated additional revenue and the actual 
revenue realised with reasons for shortfall in realisation, as 
reported by the departments, are given below:-

Measures · 

Salos Tax;-

Aniount AM.aunt 
antici- reaFsed 
pated 

(in laklis of rit']fces) 

Reasons for 
mriation 

Enhancoment of rates of ta.x 820 788 At the ltmo of Budget 
proposals, it, was 
decided to tax raw 
silk at 2 per cent . 
But, when the bill 
was introduced and 

{15-3- 1980) 1o respect of 17 
commodities like arr<\ck, 
Indian msde foreign liquor, 
twistod or thrown stlk, otc., 
and increase in the quantum 
of levy of additional t n.x 
from 10 per cent to 12 t 
por oont in ca.so of assessees 
whose turnover is Rs. 25 
lakhs or more. 

passed, only thrown 
and twisted silk was 

included, duo to 
subsequent exemp­
tion of tax on ra.w 
silk. 



Measures 

Entortainmonl Tax -

R evision of rates of show tax 
(15- 3-1980). 

Betting Tax-

Increase in licence fees on book 
makers and totalizators 
(14-~ 1980). 

Sta.to Exciso Duties-

Amount A.tnount Reason$ for 
antici­
patecL 

realised variation 

(in lakhs of rupees) 

20 35 Duo lo increase in 
number of 
shows oxhibi-
ted in tho 
cities. 

126.00 12G.OO 

Upward revision (1- 7- 1980) of l~.00 124..00 
liconco foes, excise duly and 
marginal iucreaso in t he ratos 
of troo tax. 

Forest-

Inoroaso in the tax; (15- 3-1980) 
from 5 per cont lo 8 por cent 
On the value of forest 
produce sold. 

Agricult ural Incomo t~­

R omission/refund of tax; on 
income derived from 
agricult ure other than 
plantaliov and commercial 
crops. 

190.00 202.00 

(- )50.00 (- ) 50 .00 

1.06. (i) Arrears in ~ments 

The number of assessments finalised by the Commer­
cial Taxes Department and assessments pending as on 3 lst 



1(') 

March 1981 (with year-wise break-up) as reported by the 
department, are indicated below :- ' 

Number of Number of lVuniber of Percentage 
assess- (£ssess- assess- of pending 

Year mentsfor men ts men ts assess-

tlisposal com.p lcted pending at ments to 

the end of total 

the year number of 

assessnients 
due for 
cliaposal 

1980-81 

A. Sales Tax 

(a) Karna.taka 8a.leS ~.54,025 1,28,847 1,25,178 49.28 
Ta.x: 

(b) CenLral Sales Tax 92,369 37,fi35 54,834 59. 36 

B. Taxes on \ gcioultu ra.l 1,8:3,381- 13,185 1,69,199 92.77 
Income 

C. Entertainment Ta:z; 44,072 39,060 5,012 11.31 

Year-wise break-up of the pendency ns on 31st March 1981 is as 
u ncler : 

Sales Tax Agricultural Entertain· 
Y ear Income ment 

Karnataka Central Tax Tax 
Sales Tax Sales Tax 

Upto 1975 76 2,405 1,036 1,211 104-

1976 77 4,028 1,789 38,820 83 

1977- 78 12,231 ;>,58f> 2)8G 4 

1()78- 79 37,772 16,4.19 43,~34 183 

1979 80 liS,742 30,005 3 1 ,5~2 982 

1980- 81 32,097 3,G56 

Total 1,25,178 54,834 1,69,199 5,012 

Category-wise break-up of the pending assessments as 



11 

f
on

11
3lst March 1981, as furnished by the department is as 

0 ows :- ' 

Number of cases Percentage to the total 
pending number of case• pending 

---- -----
Kamataka Central K arnataka Central 
Sales Tax Sales Tax Sales Tax Sales Tax 

Act A ct A ct Act 

(a) Sales Tax-

(i) Turnover of Rs. 1 45 1 199 0 .36 0 .36 
orore and above. 

(ii) Turnover of Rs. 50 1,592 585 1.2.7 1.07 
lakhs and above 
but below one crore. 

(ill) Turnover of R s. 25 3,!l5 7 1,311 3 .16 2 .39 
la.khS and above 
but below Rs. 5 0 lakhs 

(iv) Turnover of R ii . 5 19,099 t),OOj ln.26 16 .42 
lakhs and ab<>ve 
but below R s . 25 
lakhs . 

... 
( v) Turnover below 1,00,079 43,734. 79 .95 79.76 

R s. 5 lakhs . 

Total l,'25,178 54,8'34 

It was reported (Dec.ember 1981) by the department 
that heavy pendency in assessments was specially discussed 
at the conference of Deputy Commissioners of Commercial 
Taxes held in September 1981 and tha t proposal had been 
made for opening new offices fixing the work load for each 
office. A plan for clearing the backlog in assessments over 
a period of three years had been worked out which was 
likely to be implemented during the year 1982-83. 



12 

(b) Taus on Agriculturalln.come-

(i) Assesseos hii.vingincom~ over R s. 25 ,000 

(ii ) Assessees h a.viog income over Rs. 15 ,000 
but not uceeding Rs. 25 ,000. 

(lli) AsseSSeeB h aving income over R s. 7,500 
but not eJ;ceeding R s. 15,000. 

(iv) Assesseea having income of Rs. 7,500 and 
below. 

( v) R efund cas.is 

Total 

Percentage 
N umber of to the tota l 

cases number of 
pending cases 

22,674 

24.,8'34-

43,465 

7&,223 

3 

1,69,199 

pen.cl ing 

13.40 

14.68 

25 .69 

46.23 

(ii) Shortfall in the ~ent work of assessing officers 

(a) Sales Tax 

There were 244 assessing officers during the years 
1979-80 and 1980-81. The number of assessments required 
to be completed by these officers and the number of assess­
ments actually concluded during these years are indicated 
below: 

Num1>er of asses3ing officers 

Number of assessments 
due for disposal during 
the year 

Number of asses"im.,nts 
due to be disposed of as 
per target fixed 

Number of assessments 
actua~y completed 

Shortfall ( - )/ez ccss ( + ) 

1978-79 
232 

2,38,408 

1,53,660 

l , f- 3,924-

1979- 80 

244 

'.?,78,447 

1,59,600 

98,103 

1981}-81 

24.4 

3,46,394-

2,07,745 

l ,rG,382 

(+ ) 264 (- ) 61,497 (- ) 41,363 



13 

(b) Agricultural Income Tax 

There were 34 as es ing officers during the years 1979-80 
and 1980-81. The number of assessments required to be 
completed by the officers and the number of assessments 
actually concluded during these years are given below: 

1978- 79 1979- 80 1980- 81 

Number of assessing officers 34 34. 34-

Nu mber of assossrnents 1,29,597 1,73,925 1,82,384 
due for disposal dudng 
t h o y ear 

Number of assessments 46,260 46,260 44,23[> 
du o Lo be disposed of 
as per target fi~ed 

Number of assessments 34-,106 32,129 12,054 
actually concluded 

Short fall PS compared t o ( - ) 12,154- (- )14-,131 (- ) 32,181 
target 

The reasons for shortfall in disposal of these cases are 
awaited from the department (February 1982). 

1.07. Uncollected revenue: 
The details of outstanding amounts as on 3 lst March 

1981 in respect of some of the principal sources of revenue 
are given below: 

St. Source of revenue 

1 Sales Tax 
2 Taxes on Agricultural I ncome 
3 S tate Excise Duties 
4 Ta:x;es on Motor V eb1ol es. 
5 Forest 

Amou11t A mount of 
J1endi11g arreat s more 

collection than fl yeut's 
old 

( in crores of rupees) 

44.06 14.99 
2.01 0.68 
5. ]4. 0.84 

12.2 4 • 
18. 94 3 .90 

*Figures awa ited from t he depar tment (Dece mber 1981 ). 



14 

An analysis of arrears of revenue pending collection 
as on 31st March 1981 in respect of some departments is 
given below : 

(a) Sales Tax 

Sales tax demands raised but not collected as on 31st 
March 1981 amounted to Rs. 44 .06 crores as against 
Rs. 44. 76 crores outstanding as on 31st March 1980. Year­
wise analysis of the outstanding amounts is given below :-

Y ear 

Upto 1976- 77 

1977- 78 

1978-79 

1979-80 

1980- 8 1 

Total 

Arrears a.~ on 
31st March 19811 

Arrears as oti 

31st M a?·ch 1981 

Karnataloa Central Karnataka Central 
Sales Ta.c Sales T ax Sa les T ax Sales Tax 

(in crores of rupees) 

12.44 4 .69 11. 83 3.16 

3.97 0.26 3 .90 0. 25 

8 .49 0. 71 6. 73 1 .02• 

10 .99 3.~I 8.38 0 . 76 

fi.80 I. 23 

31). 89 8 .87 37 . 64; 6 .4-2 

According to information furnished by the department 
(December 1981), the amount of arrears as on 31st March 

*Department addressed (F ebruary 1982 ) to state reasons for increase 
In the figures for the year 1978- 79; reply is awaited 

(February 1982). 



lS 

1981 was in the following stages of action :-

A.mount of arrears 
S tage of action 

Karnataka Oentral 
Sales Tax Sales Tax 

(in laklts of rupees) 

Amount covered bY stay order 739 279 
Amount covered b)' interest free loans 1,381 
ArnOLJn t covered undor instalment facility 276 
Amoant likely to be written off 9 

Amount covered by lnsolvenry proceedings 22 17 
Amount under revenu e recovery proceedings 175 87 
Amount pending with recovery officers 315 80 
Amount proPosed for recovery through courts 171 27 
Amount proPoscd for recovery from other 101 9 

persons under Section 14- of Karnataka Sales Tar Act. 
Amount covered by show cause notices 390 78 
Amount due from new industries held under 12 

incent ive scheme. 
Others 

'.l'otal 

(b) State Excise DUties 

64 

642 

The demands raised on account of State Excise duties 
but not collected as on 31st March 1981 amounted to 
Rs. 5. 14 crores as against Rs. 3. 62 crores as on 31st March 
1980. Year-wise analysis of the outstanding amounts is 
given below .-

Year 

'Opto 1976- 77 
1977- 78 
1978- 79 
1979- 80 
198,0- 81 

Total 

Arrears as on 
31st March 1981 

(in laklts of rupees) 

83.68 
1.47 
0.57 

10.00 
418.11 

513.83 



16 

(c) Taxes on Agricultural Income 

The demands raised but not collected as on 31st March 
1981 amounted to Rs. 2.01 crores as against Rs. 1.25 crores 
outstanding as on 31st March 1980. Year-wise analysis 
of the outstanding amounts is given below : -

Year 

Upto 1976- 77 
1977- 78 
1978- 79 
1979- 80 
1980-81 

Total 

Arrears as on 
31st March 1981 

(in lakl1s of rupees) 

52 .00 
6.00 

20.00 
32.00 
91.00 

201. 00 

According to information furnished by the department 
(December 1981), the amount of arrears as on 31st March 
198 J was in the following stages of action : 

Stage of action 

Amount not fallen due 
Amount covored by stay order 
Amount covored @'instalment facility 
Amount covered by show cause notices 
Amount under revenue recovery proceedings 
Amount for wblch penalty notices have 

been issued 
Amount for which cheques received 

are being realised 
Other reasons 

Total 

( d) Fm·est 

Amount of 
arrears 

(in laklis of 
rupees) 

29.62 
G.98 
8.45 

24.08 
76.48 

26. 94-

0.21 

28. 71 

201.47 

Demand raised on account of sale proceeds of forest 
produce but not collected as on 31st March 1981 amounted 



17 

to Rs. 18. 94 crores. Year-wise analysis of the outstand­
ing amounts is given below :-

The 
from-

Year 

Upto 1976- 77 
1977 78 
1978- 79 
1979- 80 
1980-81 

arrears are reported 

Pri vatc Individuals 
Government Departments 
Government Companies 
Otlt>r Governments 
Private> Companies 
Co-oponitivo Institutions 

1.08 Fraum and evasions : 

Total 

by the 

Total 

Arrears as on 
31.!t March 1981 

(In cro1es of 
1upees) 

3.91 
0.55 
0. 7 [1 

l.8G 
11 :87 
18. !)4 

department as due 

A.11wtml due 
(In c10res of 
rupees) 

15.38 
2. 13 
1.34 
0.03 
0.05 
0.01 

18. 94. 

The number of cases detected to the end of 31st March 
1981, the number of cases finalised and the number of 
cases pending, as reported by the department, arc given 
below:-

8ales Tax 

Numbel of ca.~1s <£S 01i 
31st March 198 1 

Detcctal Fitialist<l P1:nd1.t1g 

1,04.fl 410 

Out of the cases finalised at the end of March 1981, 
m 959 cases, relating to sales tax, concealed turnovers to 



18 

the extent of Rs. 5. 02 crores were stated to have been 
detected and tax of Rs. 39. 71 lakhs was also stated Lo have 
been demanded. 

Particulars of the number of cases, in which penalty 
was levied, prosecution for concealment of turnover was 
launched, composition was effected without launching 
prosecutions and convictions were obtained with the nature 
of punishment awarded, are awaited from the department 
(February 1982). 

1.09. Writes-oft and remissions of revenue 

(a) Details of amount~ written off and rem1ss1ons 
allowed during lhe year 1980-81, as furnished by some of 
the departments, are given below :-

Writes-off of losses, 
De par tuumts irrcc01Jcrablc .retienucs, Remiss fr tis 

<ltlties, etc. 
Number of ii.mount Number of il.mo11nt 

items items 
(fo lakhs (In lakl1s 
of rupee1) of rupees) 

Sales Tax 

Ka.rna.l aka Sales Tax} 24 1. (j7 0 .15 
Central Sales Tax 

Staie Excise Duties 13 0.65 

Forest 7 2 (i .4.1 

(b) The reasons for writes off under " Sales Tax" as 
furnished by the department (November 1981), are as 
follows:-

(a) Defaulters' whereabouts were not known. 
(b) Defaulters did not have any property. 
(c) Defaulters died leaving no property. 
(d) Poor financial condition of the assessees due to 

loss and closure of business. 



19 

The Forest Department stated (December 1981) that 
in seven cases (Rs. 26 .41 lakhs), the amounts were written 
off due to erroneous demands. 

1.10. Outstanding local Audit Reports 
(a) Audit observations on irregularities in assessments 

of revenue receipts and defects in the accounting of such 
receipts noticed during Local audit and not settled on the 
spot are communicated to the Heads of Offices and to the 
next higher departmental authorities through local audit 
reports. The more important and serious irregularities are 
reported to the Heads of Departments and Government. 
In addition, statements indicating the number of paragraphs 
outstanding for over six months are also sent to Govern­
ment every quarter so that they may receive special atten­
tion. Government have prescribed a time limit of one 
month for furnishing replies to audit observations, except 
cases requiring action at higher levels, in respect of which 
a period of three months has been prescribed. 

At the end of September 1981, local audit reports 
issued up to March 1981 were not settled as shown below 
(corresponding figures for the earlier two years have also 
been indicated for comparative analysis). 

At the end of 

September September September 
1979 1980 1981 

Numbsr of local audi t rePorls 615 926 914 
Number of paragraphs 5,891 8,872 8,470 

(b) Year-wise break-up of the outstanding local audit 
reports as at the end of September 1981, is given below: 

Year Nimwer of Local Number of 

Up to 1978- '79 
1979- 80 
1980- 81 

audit reports paragraphs 
11 5 972 
342 3,799 
4()7 3,699 

Total 914 8,470 

Of the 914 local audit reports which were pending 



20 

settlement., even first replies had not been received (October 
1981) in the case of 269 reports (2,105 paragraphs). 

(c) A review of the outstanding local audit reports 
disclosed that the irregularities could be broadly catego­
rised as under :-

(i) Sales Tax-

Error in computation of tax 

Incorrect computation of t urnover, 
double Postings, irregular rt>funds, 
want of declaration forms, etc. 

:N"on-levy/short levy of penalty 

'fotal 

(il) Entertainment Tax-

Short collection of entertainment tax/ 
surcharge 

Short collection of show tnx 

Penalty/non-furnishing of ut,ilisa.t.ion 
certificates in respect of benefit 
shows, etc. 

(iii) State Excise Dutics­

Short levy of licence fee 

Total 

Production wastages in dMillcrics/ bre­
weries/wineri es 

Errors in computation 

Total 

Number 
of 

items 

246 
4:73 

75 

794: 

19 

1 

1 

21 

7 

25 

36 

.Amotml 
( In lakhs 
of rupees) 

59.84 

204:. 96 

6. 4:7 

271 . 27 

2,050 

0.110 

0.008 

2.168 

4.2 6 

100.63 

9.39 

lU. ~ 8 



21 

(iv) Taxes on Motor Vehicles 

Short levy of motor vehicles tax 

Short levy of composition fees 

Short levy of taxes on passengers and goods 

Other reasons 

Total 

(v) Agricultural Incomo Tax;-

Error in computation of lotal income 

Incorrect adoption of status 

Income oscaplrig assessment 

Non-levy of ponalLy under Section 
18(2A) of tho Karnataka Agtlcul­
tural Income Tax; Act, 1957 

Total 

(vi) Land Revenue 

Non-levy/short levy of land revenue, 
ceases measurement fees, etc. 

Non-levy/short levy of water rnte 
and penal watt'r rate 

Non-levy/short levy of betLerment 
contribution and Interest 

Kon-levy/short levy of maintenance cess 

Total 

Number Amount 
of (In Za'/Qhs of 

items rupees) 

83 

17 

26 

151 

277 

70 

18 

18 

14: 

120 

117 

57 

21 

27 

222 

78.32 

l.8G 

7.32 

38.29 

125.79 

12 .66 

11.45 

4- . 33 

7.02 

35.46 

20.74: 

56.60 

42.09 

11. 71 

131.14 



22 

(vii) Stainp Duty and Registration F ees­

Incorrect application of exemption 
of tho docmnonts 

\Vrong Classtficatton of documents 

Non-levy of fine on belated presen­
tation of document s 

Other reasons 

Total 

(viii) Forest R ecelp ts ­

Nou-rovMou/nou-fix;alion of appro­
priate ralos for supply of forest produce 

Shor t roCO\•ery/non-recovery of forest 
J developmen t tax; 

Non-recovery/short recovery of interest 
on belated payments 

Non-rocovory of admini~tr::i.t ive charges 

J,oss recoverable on account of re­
sale of forest produce to second 
and snbsoq uen t bidders 

Non-recovery of kfat amount/instalment 
of bid amount 

Non-rccovHy of lease amount (Han­
gami Lagan) 

Other reasons 

Total 

(ix) .m eet rlcit y Duty 

Short levy of electricity duty 

Heavy arrears outstanding 

Non-inapootion of elect rical }Mt allation.s 

Total 

Number 
of 

i tems 

151 

84 

4 

73 

312 

4 

18 

4 

G 

G 

5 

4 

43 

90 

5 

4 

13 

At1wtmt 
(In lahlts of 

rupees) 

111.28 

297. G5 

2.62 

18. 78 

334. 33 

20.72 

5.60 

1. 23 

0.90 

4.28 

0.65 

0.6 7 

30.98 

G5.03 

0.96 

G. 92 

5.05 

12.93 



CHAPTER 2 

SALES TAX 

2.01. Results of test audit in general 

During the period 1st April 1980 to 31st March 1981, 
test audit of assessment/ refund files disclosed under-assess­
ment of tax of Rs. 57. 88 Jakhs in 418 cases, broadly cate­
gorised as follows : 

Number of Amount 
cases (In lakhs 

of n'pees} 

l. In correct computation of la.x;ablo t urnover 78 20 .91 
·) 
"'· In correct computation of tax 92 5 .85 
3. Non-levy / short lovy of penalty 54 2.37 
4. Othera 194 28.75 

Tota.I 418 57.88 

Some jmportant cases are mentioned in the following 
paragraphs. 

2.02. Exe~ refund of tax on the turnover of inter-State 
sales 

Under the Karnataka Sales Tax Act, 1957, where tax 
has been paid in respect of sale or purchase of any of the 
declared goods under the State Act and such goods are 
subsequently sold in the course of inter-State trade or 
commerce, on which tax under the Central Sales Tax Act 
is paid, the tax paid under the State Act on the declared 
goods becomes refundable. 

In the case of an assessee (Hassan district) deal ing in 
coconut and copra (declared goods), it was noticed in audit 
(March 1981) that the amount due for refund under the 



State Act, in respect of his purchase turnover of copra and 
coconut of Rs. 3,72,0CJJ subsequently sold in the course of 
inter-State trade, was incorrectly determined at Rs. 1,11,600 
instead of Rs. 11,160, resulting in excess refund of 
Rs. 1,00,440. 

On this being pointed out in aud:t (March 1981), the 
department oonfirmed the facts and initiated action for 
rectification of the error (July 1981). Further developments 
are awaited (February 1982). 

The matter was reported to Government in June 1981. 
Government con.firmed the facts (August 1981). 

2.03. lnc.<>rrect cl~ification of goods 

(i) Tri-chloro-ethylene 

Under the Karnataka Sales Tax Act, 1957, heavy 
chemicals were taxable at 6 per cent upto 31st March 1976 
at the point of first sale in the State. According to a judg­
ment (June 1975) of the Karnalaka High Court, one 
important economic characteristic possessed by a heavy 
chemical industry is that the chemicals are produced in 
huge plants. The Commissioner of Commercial Taxes bad 
also issued instructions (May 1978) to treat Tri-chloro­
ethylene as heavy chemical. 

It was, however, noticed in audit (October 1977) of a 
Commercial Tax Office (Bangalore city) that sales turnover 
of Rs. 32,82,573 relating to Tri-chloro-ethylene, for the 
years 1974-75 and 1975-76, purchased from outside the 
State. was treated as unclassified goods instead of heavy 
chemicals and assessed to tax at three and a haff per cent 
upto 31st March 1975 and at 4 per cent from 1st April 1975, 
instead of at 6 per cent. This resulted. in short levy of tax 
of Rs. 77,188, including additional ta>. of Rs. 3,251. 

On this being pointed out in audit (October 1977). the 
department stated (October 1981) that a writ petition filed 
by the assessee in the High Court, pursuant to a notice 



25 
- - """l 

issued by the assessing officer (August 1978) proposing to 
tax the goods in question at the higher rate, had been 
dismissed (November 1979), and revision proceedings were 
initiated (October 1981). Further report is awaited 
(February 1982). 

The matter was reported to Government in May 1981 ; 
their reply is awaited (February 1982). 

(ii) Asphaltic sheets 

The Act further prescribes that sales turnover of t;ement 
and asbestos sheets, straw boards, hardboards and lhe like 
are liable to tax at 8 per cent from 1st April 1974 and at 
10 per cent from 1st September 1978 at the point of first 
or earliest of successive sales, in the State. ' Asphaltic 
sheets' also termed as 'lite-roof ' sheets meant for use 
similar to those of cement and asbestos sheets, elc., there­
fore, appropriately fall under the same category and attract 
levy of tax at 8 per cent upto 31st August 1978 and at 10 
per cent from 1st September 1978. 

In the assessments of two dealers (Bangalore City), it 
was noticed in audit (September 1980) that sales turnovers 
of Rs. 3,40,412 for the period 1976-77 to 31st August 1978 
and of Rs. 1,66,475 from 1st September 1978 to 3lsl March 
1979 relating to asphaltic sheets, were assessed to tax at 
the general rate of 4 per cent treating them as unclassified 
goods, instead of at 8 per cent and at 10 per cent, respec­
tively. This resulted in short levy of tax of Rs. 23,065. 

On this being pointed out in audit (September 1980), the 
assessing authority agreed lo examine the cases. Further 
developments are awaited (February 1982). 

The matter was reported ro Government in May 1981. 
Government stated (November 1981) that the relevant 
assessments have been taken up for suo-motu revision and 
the outcome of the revision would be intimated. Further 
report is awaited (February 1982). 



26 

2.04. It was noticed in audit (January 1981) of 
Commercial Tax Office (Mysore City) that a dealer efTected 
inter-State purchase of electrical goods amounting to 
Rs. 10,76,414 during the years 1975-76 to 1977-78. Since 
the dealer had not indicated any opening or closing stock 
in the assessment records, the entire purchases should have 
been deemed as sold. Adding 9 per cent towards gross 
profit (on the opening stock and purchases) for the year 
1975-76 and 8 per cent on purchases for the years 1976-77 
and 1977-78, as assessed (September 1981) by the reviewing 
authority (based on the trading results as adopted by the 
Income-Tax Authorities), the sales turnovers worked out to 
Rs. 4,49,600 for the year 1975-76 and Rs. 8,56,300 for the 
years 1976-77 and 1977-78 against the determined turnover 
of Rs. 2,59,420 and Rs. 7,90,882, respectively. The incorrect 
determination of turnovers, thus resulted in short levy of 
tax of Rs. 24,141 inclusive of additional tax. 

On this being pointed out in audit (January 1981), the 
department stated (December 1981) that additional demand 
of Rs. 24,141 had been raised. Particulars of recovery 
are awaited (February 1982). 

The matter was reported to Government in June 1981 ; 
their reply is awaited (February 1982). 

2.05. Incorrect application of rates 

Under the Karnataka Sales Tax Act, 1957, a dealer who 
purchases goods from unregistered dealers and consumes 
them in the manufacture of other good for sale or other­
wise is liable to pay purchase tax on the goods so purchased, 
at the prescribed rates applicable to the sale of such goods. 

It was noticed in audit (July-August 1980) of a Com­
mercial Tax Office (Bijapur district) that a dealer purchased 
locally old articles of gold and silver from unregistered 
dealers during the years 1976-77 and 1977-78 and converted 
them into bullion. The assessing authori ty, however, levied 



27 

tax at the lower rate applicable to bullion (1 per cent up to 
3 l st August 1978) instead of at the rate of 4 per cent 
applicable ro old articles of gold and silver. This resulted 
in short levy of tax of Rs. 24,636 on turnover of Rs. 8,2 1,200. 

On this being pointed out in audit (July-August 1980), 
the department revised the assessment (August 1981). 
Further developments are awaited (February 1982). 

The matter was reported to Government in March 
1981 ; their reply is awaited ('=<'ebruary 1982). 

2.06. Turnover escaping asse'sment 

Under the Karnataka Sa es Tax Act, 1957, a dealer 
who purchases taxable goods f rorn unregistered dealers and 
consumes them in the manufac..ture of other goods for sale 
or otherwise, is liable to pay r urchase tax on the goods so 
purchased, at the rates applica ))e to the sale of such goods. 
Further, under the Karnatak,t Sales Tax Rules, 1957, 
amounts not classified as "freight,, specifically and charged 
as such by the dealer separateiy, but included in the price 
of the goods sold, are not admissible items of deduction 
from the total turnover of the dealer. 

In the case of an assessee (Hassan district), it was 
noticed in audit (May/ June 1979) that miscellaneous goods 
worth Rs. 1,93,325 purchased during the year 1976-77 from 
unregistered dealers and consumed in the manufacture of 
other goods for sale were no ~ subjected to tax, resulting 
in short levy of tax of Rs. 7,733 and additional tax of 
Rs. 773. An amount of Rs. 84,043 not classified as "freight" 
in the said year was omitted to be included in the taxable 
turnover, resulting in further short levy of tax of Rs. 3,362 
and additional tax of Rs. 336. 

On this being pointed out in audit (May/ June 1979), 
.the department revised the assessments so as to bring to 
tax the aforesaid items as well as another sum of Rs. 65, 100, 



28 

representing freight charges not reflected in the trading 
account, and raised and collected (November 1980) the 
additional demand of Rs. 15,229 including penalty of 
Rs. 137. 

The matter was reported to Government in August 
1981. Government confirmed the facts (October 1981). 

2.07. Non.levy of purchase tax 

(i) Hides and skins.-Under the Karnataka Sales Tax 
Act, 1957, hides and skins, whether in a raw or dressed 
state are declared goods taxable at two per cent at the 
poinl of last purchase in the State. 

A manufacturer of leather garments in Bangalore City 
purchased leather locally for Rs. 4,02,647 during the year 
1975-76. Another manufacturer of footwear in Bangalore 
city purchased raw materials locally for Rs. 3,47,773 during 
the year 1976-77. It was pointed out in audit (March and 
November 1979) that even if 90 per cent of the purchases 
related to hides and skins, a turnover of Rs. 3,12,995 in 
the second case would attract tax of Rs. 6,260 at two per 
cent. But, the purchase of leather in · both the cases was 
omitted ~o be taxed by the assessing authorities. In the 
second case, though additional tax at 10 per cent of the 
tax was also leviable since the total turnover of the dealer 
was in excess of Rs. 10 lakhs it was not levied. The total 
short levy in these c~ses worked out to Rs. 19,458. 

The matter was repored to Government in May 1980. 
Government stated (November 1981) that in the first case, 
action had been initiated for recovery of tax. In respect of 
the second case, action had been init ated to rectify the 
assessment. Further report is awaited <February 1982). 

(ii) Rice.- Under the Karnataka Sales Tax Act, 1957, 
as amended with effect from 1st April 1970, a dealer who 
purchases taxable goods from unregistered dealers and 



29 

despatches them to places outside the State, except as a 
direct result of inter-State sale, is liable to pay tax on the 
purchase price of the goods at the rate applicable to sale 
of such goods. 

It was noticed in audit (August 1980) of a Commer­
cial Tax Office (Bellary district) that a dealer purchased rice, 
during the period 1st April 1978 to 31st October 1978, 
amounting to Rs. 4,02,640, from unregistered dealers :ind 
despatched it outside the State on consignment basis. 
This had not been subjected to the levy of purchase tax 
amounting to Rs. 16,106 . 

On this being pointed out in audit (August 1980), the 
department stated (July 1981) that the case was under exa­
mination by the Deputy Commissioner of Commercial 
Taxes (Bellary) for taking revisionary action. 

The matter was reported to Government in March 
1981 ; their reply is awaited (February 1982). 

2.08. Non-levy of additional tax 

Under the Karnataka Sales Tax Act, 1957, as amended 
from 1st April 1975, an additional tax at 10 per cent of 
the tax assessed is to be levied and collected from every 
dealer whose total turnover is Rs . 1 O lakhs or more. With 
effect from 1st April 1977, the additional tax at 7~ per cent 
of the tax assessed is also payable by a dealer whose total 
turnover exceeds Rs. 5 lakhs but does not exceed Rs. IO 
lakhs. 

( i) It was noticed in audiL 1 May and November 1!)80) 
of two Commercial Tax Offices (Mysore city and Bangalore 
city) that in the case of 9 dealers. the additional tax amount­
ing to Rs. 46,201, for the assessment years 1976-77 to 
1978-79, was omitted to be levied. 

On this being pointed in audit (May and November 
1980), the department stated (August 1981) that a sum of 
Rs. 26,982 in respect of seven dealers (Bangalore city) was 
levied and collected between December 1980 and May 1981 



30 

and action taken to demand tax from one dealer. Regard­
ing the one dealer (Mysore City), the department agreed 
(May 1980) to levy and collect tax. Further developments 
are awaited (February 1982). 

The matter was reported to Government in July and 
August 1981. Government confirmed the facts (October 
1981) in respect of dealers of Bangalore city and stated 
(November 1981) that assessment had been rectified and 
demand of Rs. 13,865 raised relating to the dealer of 
Mysore city. Further r port regarding collection is 
awaited (February 1982). 

(ii) According to the Karnataka Sales Tax Rules, 1957, 
sales returns are allowed to be deducted from the total 
turnover of an assessee provided the goods are returned 
within six months from the date of delivery of goods. 

It was noticed in audit (September 1977) of the office 
of the Assistant Commissioner of Commercial Taxes 
(Assessments), Bangalore division that in the case of an 
assessee company liable to pay additional tax from 1st 
April 1975, goods valued at Rs. 18. 34 lakhs sold prior to 
1st April 1975 but returned within a period of six months 
after 1st April 1975, were tllowed as deduction from the 
taxable turnover of Rs. 213 lakhs relating to the year 
1975-76 . The tax and adc itional tax for 1975-76 were 
levied on the net turnover of Rs. 194. 66 lakhs thus arrived 
at and a sum of Rs . 2,19,974 being the tax in respect of 
the sales returns was refunded. As the sales returns valued 
at Rs. 18. 34 lakhs were not subjected to additional tax 
originally while levying t.ax f r the year 1974-75, no refund 
of additional tax was permissible. Reduction of this amount 
from the gross turnover fo. the year 1975-76 resulted in 
non-levy of additional tax of Rs. 21,998 (10 per cent of 
Rs. 2,19,974). 

On this being pointed out in audit (May 1978), the 
department revised the assessment (March 1981) and 
collected the additional tax of Rs. 21,998 (July 1981) . 

The matter was reported to Government in May 1978. 
Government confirmed the facts (August 1981) . 



CHAPTER 3 

STATE EXCISE DUTIES 

3.01. Result of test audit in general 

During the period 1st April 1980 to 31st March 198 l , 
test audit of receipt accounts of the departmental offices 
disclosed short levy of duty and licence fees to lhe extent 
of Rs. 54. 29 lakhs in 25 cases broadly categorised under 
the following heads :-

Number of Amotm t 
cases (Iii foM1s 

of r11pces) 

1. Errors io computation ~ 0.71 

2. Short lovy of licence foe 6 1. 8~ 

3. Producllon Jossos/wasl ages 3 6 .85 

4. Othor roasons 14. 41. 91 

Total ~ 5 54.29 

Some importanl cases are mentioned in the following 
paragraphs . 

3.02. Shortage in the yield of rectified spirit from molasses 

(i) Mention was made in paragraph 3 . 1 . of the Report 
of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India on 
Revenue Receipts for the year 1973-76 regarding low yield 
of rectified spirit from molasses. It was pointed out therein 
that minimum of 225 bulk litres per tonne of molasses was 
the accepted all India norm for production of alchohol 
per the minutes of the meeting of the Central Molasses 
Board held on November 1974. Subsequently, a Technical 
Committee was appointed by the Government of Karnataka 
in the year 1976 to go into this question and to make 



32 

• 
recommendations on a rational basis on the permissible 
limits of loss in manufacture, etc. Based on the recom­
mendations of the Technical Committee regarding fixation 
of percentage of yield, wastage and losses in manufacture, 
transit, handling, etc., of rectified spiri4 Government pres­
cribed (16th May 1980) among other things, yield or 220 
to 240 bulk litres of rectified spirit from one metric tonne 
of molasses of 'A' grade. Similarly, a minimum yield of 
325 proof litres of 1>p1rit for every metric tonne of malt was 
prescribed. Government in September 1980 also clarified 
that these norms would be adopted for pending cases also 

A review conducted by Audit (February and March 
1981) of rectified spirit produced (55,34,872 bulk litres) 
from 26,882 metric tonnes of molasses of · A ' grade jn two 
private distilleries (Bidar and Hospet), during the years 
1978-79 and 1979-80, revealed that the yield of spirit on an 
average was 205. 9 bulk litres per metric tonne of molasses 
against the all India norm of 225 bulk litres per metric 
tonne of molasses. Even on the basis of minimum yield of 
220 bulk litres per metric tonne of molasses fixed by Govern­
ment, expected yie.d of spirit worked out to 59,14,040 bulk 
litres. This resulted in short production of 3,79,168 bulk 
litres of spirit involving a tax effect of Rs. 57. 43 lakhs. 

On this being pointed out in audit (February and 
March 1981), the concerned Excise Officers of the distilleries 
stated that though the molasses supplied were marked as 
·A' grade their actual classification as such was not correct 
and they were sub-standard. This reply is not acceptable 
as the supplies received by the distilleries had been paid 
as ' A ' grade molasses. 

The Excise Commissioner has not accepted the objec­
tion (August 1981) on the ground that even ' A' grade 
molasses deteriorate when kept in stock for a long time 
and specially so when they are not kept in steel tanks and 
consequently the yield of rectified spirit would be less . 

The above contention or the department is not 
acceptable as the yield proposed by the Technical Committee 



33 

and prescribed by Government (16th May 1980) had already 
taken into account factors like transit wastage, storage loss, 
handling shortage, etc. 

The matter was reported to Government in July 1981; 
their reply is awaited (February 1982). 

(ii) Similarly, in a brewery (Bangalore district) it was 
noticed in audit (April 1981) that 6,76,964 proof litres of 
rectified spirit was produced out of 2124. 3 metric tonnes 
of malt during the years 1976-77 and 1977-78, which worked 
out to 318. 7 proof litres per metric tonne of malt against the 
norm of 325 proof litres of spirit per metric tonne of malt. 
This resulted in short production of 13,434 proof litres of 
spirit, involving a tax effect of Rs. 1,22,585. 

On this being pointed out in audit (April 1981), the 
Excise Officer agreed (April 1981) to examine the case. 
Further developments are awaited (February 1982). 

The matter was reported to Government in June 1981 ; 
their reply is awaited (February 1984). 

3.03. S~orage lo~ ,of arrack 

Arrack produced out of rectified spirit, manufactured 
at distilleries, is stored for maturation till it is issued to 
various arrack depots. During storage, any reduction in 
volume of the stored arrack noticed, is charged off as storage 
loss. Tihe Karnataka Excise Act, 1965, and Rules made 
thereunder do not, however, contain any provision in 
support of this procedure. 

Mention was last made in paragraph 51 of the Report 
of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India on 
Revenue Receipts for the year 1974·75 regarding such cases 
of loss of arrack in distilleries valuing Rs. 10. 06 lakhs. 
The Excise Commissioner admitted (July 1978) before the 
Public Accounts Committee that " the absence of provi­
sions for shrinkage of quantity in the Rules was a lacuna 
which would be rectified after the Technical Committee 
examined it and orders are passed thereon". The Com-



34 

mittee in paragraph 58 of their 2nd Report (1978-80) Sixth 
Assembly had directed that the Technical Gommitlee's 
report should be expedited and clear provisions made in 
the Act and the Rules for the guidance of excise staff. 

However, the recommendations of the Technical 
Committee (April 1979), and the Government Orders issued 
thereon (May 1980) were both silent about the permissible 
losses in the manufacture, storage and transport of arrack. 

It was again noticed in audit (December 1980) that a 
distillery (Mandya district) manufactured 2,96,54,200 bulk 
litres of arrack out of rectified spirit during the period 
1975-76 to 1979-80. Arrack thus produced was stored for 
maturation till it was issued to various arrack depots. 
During the period of maturation 9,00,100 bulk litres of 
arrack was allowed as storage loss, which was not provided 
in the Act/Rules. Excise duty and cesses recoverable on 
the storage loss worked out to Rs. 28 . 13 lakhs. 

The matter was reported to Government in December 
1980; their reply is awaited (February 1982). 

3.04. Bung wastage 

According to the existing orders of Government (July 
1976), transit or bung wastage of arrack upto 4 litres per 
cask can be condoned by the Deputy Commissioner (Excise) 
while wastage exceeding this quantum requires condo­
nation by the Excise Commissioner. 

It was noticed in the audit (May 1980 to February 
1981) of revenue accounts of twenty three arrack bonded 
depots of three districts (Shimoga, Karwar and Bellary) 
that bung wastages of arrack upto 4 litres totalling 66,270 
litres (valued at Rs. 3,31,350) and wastage of arrack exceed­
ing 4 litres totalling 27,948 litres (valued at Rs. 1,39,740), 
relating to the years 1971-72 to 1979-80, had not been regu­
larised. Besides, in respect of bung wastages of arrack, in 
two districts (Mysore and Karwar),amounting ro Rs. 68,596, 
recovery from the staff concerned was ordered. Out of 



35 

this., recovery of Rs. 2,584 only had been effected. Year­
wise details of the balance due are awaited (February 1982). 

The matter was reported to Government in July 1981 ; 
their reply is awaited (February 1982). 

3.05. Incorrect application of rate of duty on fenny 

Under the Karnataka Excise (Excise Duties) Rules, 
1968, read with Government notification (October 1979), 
excise duty on 'fenny' of the strength of London proof 
(100 proof) issued from any distillery was temporarily 
reduced from Rs. 10 to Rs. 5 per proof litre for the period 
11th May 1978 to 31st December 1979. The concession 
was not extended thereafter. 

However, the Excise Commissioner ordered (February 
1980) the adoption of the reduced rate of excise duty even 
beyond 31st December 1979 in contravention of the provi­
sions of the Government notification. This order was 
subsequently withdrawn by him on 16th September 1980. 

It was noticed in the audit (March 1981) of a distillery 
(Dakshina Kannada district) that excise duty on the 
quantity of 9,315 proof litres of 'fenny' issued during the 
period 1st January 1980 ·to 15th September 1980 was levied 
at the reduced rate of Rs. 5 per proof litre instead of Rs. 10 
per proof litre. Incorrect application of rate of duty 
resulted in short levy of duty and cess amounting to 
Rs. 58,219. 

Besides, in respect of 9,269 proof litres of ' f enny ' 
imported from outside the State by two licensees during the 
period 23rd June 1980 to 12th September 1980, duty was 
recovered at the reduced rate resulting in short recovery 
of duty and cesses amounting to Rs. 57,931. 

Thus, there was a total short collection of Rs. 1 . 16 
lakhs as a result of incorrect application of rate of duty. 

On this being pointed out in audit (March 1981), the 
Officer in-charge stated (March 1981) thdt necessary action 



36 

would be taken in the cases. Further developments are 
awaited (February 1982). 

The matter was reported to Government in February 
1981; their reply is awaited (February 1982). 

3.06. Non-accountal of arrack 

In March 1977, the District Excise Officer, Mysore, 
while re.conciling the issue of arrack observed that 4337. 887 
bulk litres of arrack, issued by the Mysugar Distillery to 
Arrack Bonded Depot, Nanjangud, during August 1976, 
had not been accounted for in the books of the depot, 
though the officer incharge of the depot had acknowledged 
receipt and had certified that the quantity had been taken 
to stock. On further investigation by the department 
(April 1977), it was disclosed that 9,600 bulk litres of arrack 
bad been charged off in the stock accounts, during the 
period January 1976 to November 1976, without collection 
of oost, duty and cesses thereon. The total loss of revenue 
to Goverrunent on this account amounted to Rs. 71,215. 
The loss had neither been made good nor regularised so 
far (February 1982). 

On this being reported in audit (June 1980), Govern­
ment stated (August 1981) that the results of departmental 
enquiry ordered in this regard and of a criminal case insti­
tuted (May 1977) by the police are still awaited. Further 
report in the matter is awaited (February 1982). 

3.07. Excess wastage of rectified spirit 

In September 1978, Government approved a package 
deal with a private firm for five years from 1st July 
1978, providing for establishment of four arrack bonded 
warehouses and supply by the firm on Government 
account, of rectified spirit from the firm's distilleries and 
delivery of arrack (after conversion of spirit) to the speci­
fied Government arrack depots (Feeding Centres). The 
firm was allowed a total wastage of 4.80 per cent towards 
losses at several stages from the point of drawal of rectified 



37 

spirit to the point of issue of arrack. On the quantity of 
wastage in excess of this percentage the firm was required 
to pay the cost of arrack at the sale rate including duty 
and cesses. 

It was noticed in audit (March 1981) of an arrack 
bonded warehouse (Bijapur district) that the wastage for 
the year 1979-80 was in excess of the prescribed percentage 
to the extent of 9,158 proof litres of arrack, but the cost 
thereof, including duty and cess, amounting to Rs. 75,775 
was not recovered from the firm. 

On this being pointed out in audit (March 1981), the 
department raised the demand of Rs. 75,775 (June 1981}. 
The entire amount was stated to have been collected 
(August, October, November and December 1981). 

The matter was reported to Government in June 1981; 
their reply is awaited (February 1982). 

3.08. Irregular issue of licence to clubs 

Under the Karnataka State Excise (Sale of Indian and 
Foreign Liquor) Rules, 1968, as amended in October 1978, 
licences can be granted to clubs (defined as bodies of per­
sons), which are duly registered under the KaTnataka 
Societies Registration Act, 1960, for supply of liquor, other 
than arrack, to their members on payment of a licence fee 
of Rs. 1,000 per annum. Clubs which are not so registered, 
are required to pay licence fee of Rs. 10,000 per annum. 
As licences for the year 1978-79 had already been issued 
before the amendment came into force, the unregistered 
clubs were required Lo get themselves registered before 
issue of fresh licence for the year 1979-80, i.e., by 1st July 
1979. 

It was, however , noticed in audit (March 1981) of an 
Excise Offire (K.odagu district) that two clubs, which were 
not registered within the prescribed period under the above 
Act, were granted licen~ for the year 1979-80 for vending 
liquor on payment of licence fee of Rs. 1,000 per annum, 



38 

as against Rs. 10,000 in each case, resulting in loss of 
revenue of Rs. 18,000. 

The matter was reported to Government in June 1981; 
their reply is awaited (February 1982) 

3.09. Excess wastage of spirit during storage for matura­
tion in wooden ca*s 

As per the standards of wastage laid down in Govern­
ment Order (May 1980), losses in maturation of reduced 
blended or compounded spirit stored in wooden casks for 
manufacture of Indian made liquors are allowed from 2. 5 
per cent to 22 per cent depending upon periods of storage 
ranging from 6 months to 36 months. Further, Govern­
ment clarified (September 1980) that these norms could be 
adopted for pending cases also. 

It was noticed in the audit (April 1981) of accounts of 
one distillery (Bangalore) for the year 1979-80 that wastage 
in storage in respect of 14,75,507 proof litres of malt and 
neutral spirits, stored in wooden casks for periods varying 
from 3 months to four years for maturation and manufac­
ture of Indian made liquors exceeded the maximum pres­
cribed limits by 64,211 proof litres. The duty and ~esses 
which were not recovered on excess wastage amounted to 
Rs. 5,85,925. 

On this being pointed out in audit (April 1981), the 
department agreed (April 1981) to examine the case. Fur­
ther develo;pmt:mts are awaited (February 1982). 

The matter was reported to Government in June 1981; 
their reply is awa.ited (February 1982). 



CHAPTER 4 

TAXES ON MOTOR VEHICLES 

4.01. Results ,of test audit in general 

During the period 1st April 1980 to 31st March 1981, 
test audit of receipt accounts in the Regional Transport 
and other offices of the Motor Vehicles Department dis­
closed under assessment of taxes to the extent of Rs. 18. 09 
Jakbs in 143 cases, broadly categorised as follows:-

Number of Amount 
cases (in laklls 

of rupees) 

J. Short levy of motor vehicles tax 138 16 .51 

2. Short lov)' of taxes on passengers and gooda 5 1.58 

Total 143 18.09 

Some important cases are mentioned in the following 
paragraphs. 

4.02. Incorrect grant of exemption to non-Government 
vehicles 

By a notification issued (May 1958) under the 
Karnataka Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, 1957, the 
Government of Karnataka exempted motor vehicles owned 
by the Government of India and used for Government 
purposes from payment of motor vehicles tax. 

Mention w.as made in paragraphs 39 and 4. 03(a) md 
{b) of the Reports of the Comptroller and Auditor General 
of India on Revenue Receipts for the years 1972-73 and 
1978-79, respectively, about the incorrect grant of exemp­
tion to vehicles not belonging to the Government of India 
and consequential short levy of tax amounting to Rs. 1. 28 
lakhs. 



40 

It was again noticed in audit (December 1977 and 
March 1981) of a Regional Transport Office (Bangalore) 
that thirty three vehicles owned by the National Aeronauti­
cal Laboratory, Bangalore, which is not a Government 
institution but one affiliated to the Council of Scientific and 
Industrial Research as an autonomous body and registered 
under the Societies Registration Act, 1860, were grante.d 
exemption from payment of motor vehicles tax, for the 
period July 1973 to March 1981 , on the ground that vehicles 
were covered by the above exemption. This was irregular 
and resulted in short levy of tax of Rs. 24. 78 lakbs. 

On this being pointed out in audit (December 1977 and 
March 198 D, the department raised a demand of Rs. 24. 78 
lakhs, out of which a sum of Rs. 12. 60 lakbs is reported to 
have been collected (March and July 1981). Report regard­
ing recovery of the balance amount is awaited (February 
1982). 

The matter was reported to Government in June 1981; 
their reply is awaited (February 1982). 

4.03. Non-enforcement of minimum seating capacity in 
public service vehicles 

Under the Karnataka Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, 
1957, tax is leviable with reference to the seat,ing capacity 
of a public service vehicle. By virtue of an amendment 
ma.de to the Rules in October 1969, the minimum se:iting 
capacity of a public service vehicle is directly proportion,tte 
to its wheel base. This amendment is applicable to stage 
carriages registered prior to October 1969, if they undergo 
structural alterations subsequent to the enforcement af this 
amendment. The validity of this Rule, which was 
challenged by some operators, was upneld by the Supreme 
Court in March 1973 and necessary instructions to enforce 
the rule were issued by the Commissioner of Transport to 
all the departmental officers in June 1973. 

(i) It was noticed in audit (August 1980) of the Trans­
port Commissioner's Office that in respect of twelve stage 



41 

carriages owned by the Karnataka State Road Transport 
. Oorporatfon registered in July 1976 and August 1976, the 
requirement of minimum seating capacity was not enforced 
even though the corporation had declared that the vehicles 
operated beyond the city limits. The vehicles in question 
had wheel base of 205" for which the minimum seating 
capacity prescribed under the Rules was 50 (including driver 
and conductor) as against 41 adopted. Non-enforcement 
of the minimum seating capacity in these cases, resulted 
in non-levy of tax of Rs. 1,61,732, for the pedod July 1976 
to March 1980. 

(ii) Jn another Regional Transport Office (Mysore), it 
was noticed in audit (September and October 1980) that the 
seating capacity of a vehicle was reduced from 51 to 42 
with effect from 1st October 1974. As the wheel base of 
the vehicle was 205 ", the minimum seabng capacity should 
not be less than 50 as prescribed under the Rules. The 
incorrect reduction of the seaf ng capacity resulted in loss 
of revenue of Rs. 22,820 (motor vehicles tax: Rs. 19,460 
and passenger tax : R'S. 3,360) for the period 1st October 
1974 to 31st March 1981. 

The matter was reported to the department in Niay 
and June 1981 and to Government in June 1981; their 
replies are awaited (February 1982). 

4.04. Non-recovery of tax at the enhanced rates in respect 
,of contract carriages 

The rate of tax leviable on vehicles covered by contract 
carriage permits was enhanced from Rs. 35 per seat per 
quarter to Rs. 100 per seat per quarter with effect from 
1st July 1972. This increased levy, which on being 
challenged by some operators, was struck down by the 
High Court, was finally upheld by the Supreme Court in 
November 1974 and Government accordingly issued 
instructions in May 1975 for recovering the tax at the pres­
cribed rates from 1st July 1972 in respect of all contract 
carriages. 



42 

It was noticed in audit (January and March 1980) of 
two Regional Transport Offices (Bangalore and Mysore), 
that in respect of six contract carriages tax was assessed 
and collected at the rate of Rs. 35 per seat instead of Rs. 100 
per seat during the period 1st July 1972 to 30th June 1975. 
This resulted in short recovery of tax of Rs. 1,09,036. 

On this being pointed out in audit (January and March 
1980), the department stated that a sum of Rs. 5,565 had 
been recovered (November 1980) in one case. Report of 
recovery in five cases is awaited (February 1982). 

The matter was reported to Government in May and 
June 1981; their reply is awaited (Fe~ruary 1982). 

4.05. Lack of co-ordinatio.n between different departments 
of the State 

Under the Karna~aka 1-.fotor Vehicles Taxation Act, 
1957, a motor vehicle may be seized for non-payment of 
motor vehicles tax and steps taken for the temporary safe 
custody of the vehicle, until the tax due in res.pect of the 
vehic1e is paid. 

A vehic1e which was registered as a oontract carriage 
in March 1967 was converted into stage carriage in April 
1975 and the seating ca,Jacity was enhanced from 47 (includ­
ing driver's seat) to 48 (including driver's and conductor's 
seats). Motor vehicle'i tax for the period May 1974 to 
August 1977 (Rs. 53,824) and short payment of tax on 
account of recovery of tax at the old rate of Rs. 35 per seat 
per quarter as against the revised rate of Rs. 100 per seat 
per quarter with effect from July 1972 to June 1974 
(Rs. 23,920) were not paid by the registered owner. The 
vehicle was, therefore, seized (July 1977) by the Regional 
Transport Officer (Transport), Bangalore and handed over 
to the police authorities with instructions, (receipt acknow­
ledged by the Police Department in August 1977) not t.o 
release the vehicle till ~he clearance for the same was duly 
issued by the transport ~uthorities. 



43 

Demand notices for payment of tax amounting to 
Rs. 77,744 were served on the registered owner in April 
1977, January 1978, April 1978 and August 1978. The 
operator, however, did not partake in the proceedings of 
the Tax Officer. In the meantime, the said vehicle was 
released (August 1977) by the police authorities without 
any authorisation from the transport authorities. Conse­
quently, recovery of tax due to Government could not be 
enforced. In June 1979, the department ascertained 
(th!iough the Police Department) that the vehicle was 
scrappe.d after its release and thereafter referred the dues to 
revenue authorities (February 1980) for recovery as arrears 
of land revenue. 

Lack of co-ordination between the two departments 
thus resulted in non-recovery of tax amounting to 
Rs. 77,744. . 

On this being pointed out in audit (August 1980), the 
department confirmed (November 1981) that the Police 
Department bad released the vehicle without any authority 
and recommended to Government for taking suitable action 
against the Po1ice Department . 

The matter was reported to Government in August 
1981. Government confirmed the facts (November 1981). 

4.06. Non-collection of issue/ endorsement fee 

According to the Karnataka Motor Vehi~Jes Rules, 
1963, as amended from time to time, a fee of Rs. 20 upto 
24th October 1972, Rs. 25 from 25th October 1972 to 14th 
April 1979 and Rs. 50 from 15th April 1979 in respect of 
each vehicle is to be collected for the grant, renewll , 
endorsement or extension of the permit besides application 
fee for grant of temporary or special permit . 

It was noticed in audit (February and March 1981) of 
two Regional Transport Offices (Tumkur and Hassan) that 
issue fee/endorsement fee was not collected in respect of 
9,667 temporary permits issued by the Regional Transport 



44 

Officer (Hassan) from 1st April 1976 to 2nd November 1979 
(records prior to April 1976 were stated not available) and 
by the Regional Transport Officer (Tumkur) from 1st April 
1967 to 9th January 1980 at the rates specified above. This 
resulted in l'oss of revenue of Rs. 1,88,045. 

On this being pointed out in audit (February and 
March 1981), the Regional Transport Officer (Tumkur) 
stated that the instructions on the subject had been issued 
by the Commissioner for Transport on 31st October 1979 
and a clarification thereon .on 10th January 1980. Issue fee/ 
endorsement f~ was, therefore, collected in respect of 
permits issued before 10th January 1980. However, action 
would be taken to recover the arrear fees. The Regional 
Transport Officer (Hassan) stated that objection raised was 
not based on law, etc., and he did not propose to take action 
for recovery of fees. 

The position stated by the department is not acceptable 
in audit as provisions for realisation of issue/endorsement 
fee existed in the Act as mentioned in the preamble. 

The matter was reported to Govermnent in May 1981; 
their reply is awaited (February 1982). 

4.07. Incorrect continuance of exemptions granted to 
tractor-trailer units 

All motor vehicles designed and used solely for carry­
ing out specified agricultural operations are exempt from 
tax. According to a judgment of the Karnataka High 
Court (December 1977), the benefit of exemption would not 
be available in such cases for the year in which they are 
used for other purposes. 

It was noticed in audit (December l 980 and January 
1981) of Regional Transport Office, Dharwad that the 
executive staff of the department detected, during the years 
1977-78 and 1978-79, that 14 vehicles exempted from tax, 
as being designed and used for specified agricuJtural opera­
tions, were actually being used for combined operations. 



45 

Non-wi~hdrawal of exemptions and non-levy of tax in these 
cases by the department, resulted in short demand of tax 
of Rs. 32,120. 

On this being pointed out in audit (October 1979), the 
department stated (December 1981) that a sum of Rs. 4,400 
due in respect of two vehicles had been collected and 
recovery in respect of remaining vehicles awaited 
(February 1982). 

The matter was reported to Government in June 1981; 
Government confirmed the facts (December 1981) . 



CHAPTER 5 

TAXES ON AGRICULTURAL INCOME 

5.01. Results of test audit in general 

During the period 1st April 1980 to 31st March 1981, 
test audit of documents in Agricultural Income tax Offices 
revealed under assessment of tax of Rs. 39. 94 lak.hs in 105 
cases. These under assessments are broadly categorised 
under the following heads. 

Nt1mber of Amonit 
Category i tems (in lakhs 

ofrup<-PS) 

1. Error ill comput ot,ion of tot11l in come and fpx 33 4.53 

2. Income escaping assessment 1 0.12 

3. Non-levy of penalty 5 2.61 

4. Miscella.n eou s 66 32.68 

Total 105 39.94 

Some import.ant cases are mentioned in the following 
paragraphs. 

5.02. Omission to assess the income returned 

Under the Karnataka Agricultural Income-tax Act, 
1957, the value of coffee points for assessment purposes, 
should be computed on the basis of the rates dedared from 
ti;me to time by the Coffee Board during the relevant pre­
vrous year. 

While computing the agricultural income of five 
assessees (Kodagu district) for the previous year relevant 
to the assessment year 1978-79, it was noticed in audit 
(March 1981) that an amount of Rs. 1,60,016 representjng 
the difference in value between the income derived on 
estimated points at provisional rates and the income on 



47 

final points at final rates, for the crop season 1975-76 offered 
for assessment, was omitted to be truced. This resulted in 
short levy of tax of Rs. 1,01,994. 

On this being pointed out in audit (March 1981), the 
assessing authority stated that the assessments were recti­
fied (July 1981) and an additional demand of Rs. 1,01,994 
collected (August 1981). 

The matter was reported to Government. in June 1981. 
Government confirmed the facts (l\.ovember 1981). 

S.03. Omission to aggregate income derived from different 
sources 

Under the Karnataka Agricultural Income-tax Act, 
1957, the term " total agricultural income " on which tax 
is leviable, means the aggregate of all agricultural income 
derived by a person from land sitiated within the State, 
including his share in the income o: a firm of which he is 
a partner. 

In the case of an assessee (Kodagu district) it was 
noticed in audit (March 1981) that income derived from a 
coff ce estate owned by her and also her share in the income 
of a firm of which she was a partner were assessed 
separately for the assessment years 1974-75 to 1979-80 
instead of being aggregated. This omission resulted in a 
total under-charge of tax of Rs. 69,517. 

On this being pointed out in audit (March 1981), the 
assessing authority agreed (March 1981) to look into the 
point. Further developments are awaited (February 1982). 

The matter was reported to Governmen t in June 1981; 
their reply is awaited (February 1982). 

S.04. Excess allowance of expenditure 

Any expenditure, not being in the nature of capital 
expenditure, laid out or expended in the previous year 
wholly and exclusively for the purpuse. of deriving agri-



48 

cultural income is admissible as a deduction in the compu­
tation of agricultural income . 

(i) It was noticed in audit (September 1980) that in the 
case of an assessee (Chick.magalur district), for the assess­
ment year 1978-79, the gross expenditure before disallowing 
inadmissible items of expenditure, worked out to 
Rs. 1,65,750. It was, however, taken as Rs. 2,65,750 due 
to arithmetical error. This resulted in short computation 
of income by Rs. 1 lakh with consequential short levy of 
tax of Rs. 37,678 

On this being pointed out in audit (September 1980), 
the department stated (July 1981) that the assessing officer 
bad rectified the assessment (November 1980) and collected 
the additional demand (December 1980). 

The matter was reported to Government in February 
1981 ; Government confirmed lhe facts (October 1981). 

(ii) Another assessoo (Kodagu district) in his return 
of income for the assessment year 1979-80 claimed deduc­
tions aggregating Rs. 3,58,622 though the correct total 
worked out to Rs. 3,29,797. The Agricultural Income Tax 
Officer arrived at an entirely different figure uf Rs. 3,64,797 
and allowed it as deduction at the time of assessment 
(December 1979). The mistake resulted in excess allowance 
of Rs. 35,000, involving short levy of tax of Rs. 18,200. 

On this being pointed out in audit (March 1981), the 
department issued (March 1981) notice to the assessee. 

The matter was reported to Government in June 1981. 
Government stated that the amount had boon co11ected 
(August 1981). 

5.05. Incorrect allowance .of depreciation/expenditure 

Under the Karnataka Agricultural Income tax Act, 
1957, depreciation on buildings, machinery, plant, fencing 
materials, etc., at the prescribed rates is deductible while 
computing the taxable agricultural income. However, 
where the asset has not been used wholly for the purpose 



49 

of agriculture, the allowance is to be restricted to the fair 
proportional part of the amount admissible had the asset 
been wholly used for agricultural purpose and used during 
the whole year. 

In the case of two as'SeSSct::s, although depreciation of 
Rs. 26,137 for the assessment years 1977-78 and 1978-79 
was allowed (June 1978 and March 1980) as admissibte 
under the law, the amount of Rs. 33,672 already debited 
in the accounts of the assessees towards depreciation was 
omitted to be added back resulting in under assessment of 
tax of Rs. 13,580. 

On this being pointed out in auclit (June 1978 and 
March 1980), the assessing authority raised an additional 
demand of Rs. 9,429 (July 1979) in one case and Rs. 4,151 
(July 1981) in the other case. The additional demands of 
Rs. 9,429 and Rs. 2,273 (out of Rs. 4,151) are reported to 
have been collected. Report regarding the collection of the 
balance amount is awaited (February 1982). 

The matter was repo[ted to Government in March 1981. 
Government confirmed the facts (July 1981). 



CHAPTER 6 

LAND REVENUE 

6.01. Results of test audit in general 

During the period 1st April 1980 to 31st March 1981, 
test audit of documents relating to land revenue assessments 
and collections in taluk .offices, etc., revealed non-levy/short 
levy of land revenue of Rs. 115. 50 lakhs in 137 cases. The 
non-levy/ short levy of land revenue is categorised under the 
following heads : 

Number Amount 
C ategory of (in lakhs of 

i tems rupees) 

(i) Non-lov'y/short-levy of land rev enue, 
ceases, measu rement fceS, et c. 45 17.11 

(il) Non-levy/short levy of water rat e and 
p enal waLer rate 46 45 .20 

(ill) Non-levy/short levy of bett erment con-
tdbution and interest rn 41.48 

(tv) Non-lovy/short levy of maintenance cess 27 11 .71 

Total 137 115 .50 

Some important cases are mentioned in the following 
paragraphs. 

6.02. Non-levy/Sh.ort levy of water rate 

(i) Under the Karnataka Irrigation (Levy of Better­
ment Contribu tion and Water Rate) Act, 1957 and the Rules 
made thereunder, water rate is leviable for the use of water 
from the irrigation works maintained by the State Govern­
ment. 

It was notired in audit (between July 1980 a;nd January 
1981) of three taluk offices in three districts (Bangalore, 



51 

Bijapur and Chitradurga), that though water was made 
available for irriiation works coveting an area of 33,915 
acres, during the years 1976-77 to 1978-79, water rate 
amounting to Rs. 5,12,726 was not levied or was short 
levied. 

On this being pointed out in audit (between July 1980 
and January 1981), Tahsildars (Bijapur and Chitradurga 
districts) stated (between July 1980 and January 1981) that 
facts would be verified and action taken to raise the demand. 
Further developments are awaited (February 1982). 

The matter was reported to Government in April and 
May 1981. Government stated (August 1981) that in 
respect of demand pertaining to Bijapur district, a sum of 
Rs. 77,444 had been recovered. Further report is awaited 
(February 1982). 

(ii) Under the Karnataka Irrigation (Levy of Water 
Rates) Rules, 1965, as amended in December 1975, where 
water is supplied, made available or used from any irrigation 
work for growing crops twice in a revenue year, water rate 
in respect of second crops is leviable at the same rate as for 
the first crop. 

In a taluk office (Mandya district) it was noticed in 
audit (September 1980) that during the years 1975-76, 
1977-78 and 1978-79 demands for water rate, in respect of 
second crop grown over an area of 57,745 acres, were 
incorrectly quantified as Rs. 4,20,441 as against Rs. 15,85,915 
]eviable at the prescribed rates. The application of the 
incorrect rates resulted in short levy of Rs. 11 . 65 lakhs. 

On this being pointed out in audit (September 1980), the 
Tahsildar stated (September 198Q) that action would be taken 
to raise the additional demand. Further developments are 
awaited (February 1982). 

The matter was reported to Government in April 1981; 
Government stated (August 1981) that the amount 
of Rs. 11 . 65 lakhs had been taken to demand and that the 
Officers concerned instructed to recover the entire amount. 
Further report is awaited (February 1982). 



52 

(iii) The Rules, as amended from 1st July 1976, also 
provide- that when water is supplied, made available or used 
from any lift irrigation work owned and maintained by 
Government for irrigation of any land, water rate at three 
times the normal rate for sugarcane or paddy crops and at 
twice the normal.rate for other crops is teviable. 

It was noticed in audit (September 1980) of a taluk 
office (Bellary district) that in respect of 6,522 acres of land, 
grown with semi dry crops and watered by lift irrigation 
works, during the years 1977-78 and 1978-79, demands for 
water rate were raised for a total sum of Rs. 40,967 as against 
the correct demands of Rs. 4,69,584. This resulted in loss 
of revenue of Rs. 4,28,617. 

On this being pointed out in audit (September 1980), 
the Tahsildar reported (November 1981.) that the Public 
Works Department authorities had not issued the requisite 
notification nor had they arranged for a joint inspection, but 
based on available records, a sum of Rs. 2,83,023 had been 
taken to demand. Further report is awaited (February 
1982). 

The matter was reported to Government in May 1981; 
their reply is awaited (February 1982). 

(iv) By an amendment issued to the R ules (July 1979), 
the water rates leviable for all crops were. enhanced with 
effect from lsl July 1978. 

It was, however, noticed in audit (July and October 
198Q) that in two taluk offices (Raichur and Bijapur dist­
ricts.) the enhanced rates had not been applied while levying 
water rates q_n crops during the year 1978-79 in respect of 
certain villages. The omission resulted in short demand of 
Rs. 60,372. ./ , 

On this being pointed out in audit (July and October 
1980), the Tahsildars agreed (July and October 1980) to 
revise the demand after review. Further developments are 
awaited (February 1982). 



53 

These cases were reported to Government in March 
and May 1981; their reply is awaited (February 1982). 

6.03. Non-recovery of pe,nal water rate for Yiolation of 
cropping pattern. 

According to the Kamataka Irrigation Act, 1965, the 
Irrigation Officer may specify, by notification, the kind of 
crop that shall be grown· on any land under an irrigation 
work. Any person, who gr.ows crops other than those 
specified in the notification shall be liable to pay, by way 
of penalty, such water rate not being less than five times 
but not exceeding ten times of the water rate which he 
would otherwise have been required to pay, as may be 
determined by the Irrigation Officer and intimated to the 
Tahsildar for recovery. 

(i) It was noticed in the audit (September 1980) of a 
taluk office (Chitradurga district) that penal water rate of 
Rs. 15,64,422, determined by the Irrigation Officer for 
violation of the prescribed cropping pattern in an area of 
1,745 acres and 11 guntas in kbariff 1977 and 2,569 acres and 
16 guntas in summer 1978 and intimated (November 1978) 
to the Tahsildar, had not been taken to demand for recovery 
by the Tahsildar. 

On this being pointed out in audit (September 1980), 
the Tahsil'dar stated (May 1981) that the amount had been 
taken to demand in March 1981 and that the demand list 
received from the Public Works Department authorities had 
been sent to the village accountants to initiate recovery 
proceedings. Further developments are awaited (February 
1982). 

The matter was reported to Government in April 1981. 
Government confirmed (July 1981) the facts reported by the 
Tahsildar and stated that the revenue authorities concerned 
have been instructed to recover the amount taken to demand. 
Further report regarding recovery of the demand is awaited 
(February 1982). 



54 

(ii) In another taluk office (Shimoga district), it was 
noticed in audit (June 1979) that a crop (paddy~ other than 
the prescribed crop (sugarcane) was grown in an area of 
197 acres and 17 guntas during the year 1978-79. As against 
the minimum penal water rate of Rs. 29,614 leviable, a 
demand of only Rs. 11,934 had .been raised, resulting in 
short levy of penalty of Rs. 17,680. 

On this being pointed out in audit (June 1979), the 
Deputy Commissioner stated (April 1981) that the difference 
had been taken to demand and that the recovery was being 
pursued. Further developments are awaited (February 
1982). . 

The matter was reported to Government in September 
1980; Government confirmed the facts (April 1981). 

6 . 04. Non-levy of penalty for unauthorised use of water 

Under the Karnataka Irrigation Act, 1965, if any person 
'uses water from an irrigation work without obtaining the 
required perm)ssion, he shall, in addition to any penalty 
he incurs under the law for such unauthorised use of water, 
be liable to paiy water rate at such rate as may be deter­
mined by the prescribed officer, not being less than ten 
times and not exceeding thirty times the rate, he. would 
otherwise have been required lo pay, had he applied for and 
obtained the permission. The 'prescribed officer' for this 
purpose will be Irrigation Officer, nominated by Govern­
ment who intimates the demand to the Tahsildar for 
recovery. Further, the Karnataka La!nd Revenue Act, 
1964, prescribes that any person, who has unauthorisedly 
occupied Government land, shall pay twice the amount 
of assessment for every year of his unauthorised occu­
pation . 

(i) In a taluk office (Chitradurga district), the Irrigation 
Officer, having noticed that th~ waler from the canals had 
been used unauthorisedly fo r an area of 186 acres and 
20 guntas during khariff 1977 and 211 acres and 34 guntas 
during summer 1978, levied and asked the Tahsilcbr. Chilra-



55 

durga to recover penalty amounting to Rs. 3,02,342. No 
action had, however, been taken till September 1980 by 
the Tahsildar to raise the demand . 

On this being pointed out in audit (September 1980), 
the demand was raised (April 1981) by the Tahsildar. 
Further developments are awaited (February 1982). 

The ca e was reported to Government in March 1981 ; 
their reply is awaited (February 1982). 

(ii) It was noticed in audit (September 1980) of a 
taluk office (Mandy'14 district) that in 62 cases the Tahsildar 
had levied and recovered penalty of R.s. 52,400 for un­
authorised occupation of Government land under the 
Kamataka Land Revenue Act, 1964 but had not referred 
the cases to the prescribed officer for levying penal water 
rate for unauthorised use of waiter for 6 years upto 1976-77. 
The omission in this regard resulted in non-levy of mini­
mum penal water rate of Rs. 1,85,880. 

On this being pointed out in audit (September 1980), 
the Tahsildar stated that thei cases would be referred to the 
authorities of Public Works Department for levying penal 
water rate. Further report is awaited (February 1982). 

The matter was reported to Government in March 
1981. Government stated (July 1981) that the revenue 
authorities have been instructed to pursue the matter with 
Public Works Department authorities to take the amount 
to demand and proceed with the collection. Further report 
is awaited (February 1982). 

6.05. Non-levy/short levy Of cesses. 

(i) Under the Karnataka Irrigation Act, 1965, main­
tenance cess at Rs. 4 per acre of land per year is leviable 
on the area benefited by any irrigation work maintained 
by Government provided that no maintenance cess is levi­
abl~ in resipect of the lands where water is not made avail­
able for two consec.utive years . 



56 

It was noticed in audit (between May 1980 and January 
l 981~ of six taluk offices in five districts (Bangalore, Kodagu, 
Chitradurga, Mandya and Bijapur) that maintenance cess 
amounting to Rs. 3,54,199 was not levied/short levied in 
respect of 1,34.264 acres of land benefited by irrigation 
works maintained by Government, during the period 
1976-77 to 1978-79. 

The matter was reported to Government in March, 
May and June 1981. Government stated (May 1981) that 
Tahsildars of two taluk offices (Chitradurga and Mandya 
districts) had been directed to book the demand short 
levied and collect the arrears. Reply in respect of the 
remaining taluk offices is awaited (February 1982). 

(ii) According to a notincation issued by Government 
under the Karnataka Village Panchayats and Local Boards 
Act, 1959, the rate of local cess leviable on land revenue 
was increased from 12 paise to 50 paise per rupee of land 
revenue demand with effect from 28th September 1978. 
Consequently, the total amount of cesses leviable for the 
year 1978-79 was 75 paise per rupee of land revenue 
demanded (local cess 50 paise, health cess 15 paise and 
education cess 10 paise). 

It was noticed in audit (July 1980) of a taluk office 
(Bangalore district) that for the year 1978-79, as against a 
total cess of Rs. 6,98 340 Jeviable on the land revenue 
demand of Rs. 9,31,120, the demand raised was only 
Rs. 2,09.768. Non-observance of the above notification 
resulted in short demand of Rs. 4,88.572. 

On this being pointed out in audit (July 1980), the 
Tahsildar agreed to raise the additional demand. Further 
developments are awaited (February 1982). 

The matter was reported to Government in May 1981 ; 
their repJy is awaited (February 1982). 



CHAPTER 7 

STAMP DUTY AND REGISTRATION FEES 

7.01. Results of test audit in general 

During the period 1st Apr it 1980 to 31st March 1981 , 
test audit of documents disclosed under assessment of stamp 
duty and registration fees to the extent of Rs. 14 .62 lakhs 
in 226 cases. The under assessment of duty / fe:eJs is categor­
ised under the following heads. 

Number Amount 
Category of (in lahl1s of 

items rup ees) 

I. Incorroct a.ppUcatfon of ex;emptfons/con-
cession al ra.tos t o documents 90 4. 73 

2. Wrong classificat Ion of do c/u ment s 74 8.37 

3. Other reasons G2 l .&2 

Total 226 14.62 

Som~ important cases are mentioned in the following 
paragraphs. 

7.02. Incorrect ~assificatioo of documents 

(i) According to the Karnataka Stamp Act, 1957, a 
general power of attorney is chargeable to stamp duty at 
a rate lower than that applicable to a power of attorney, 
given for consideration and authorising the attorney to sell 
any immovable property of the exccutant. 

It was noticed in audit (October and December 1980) 
of two sub-registry offices (Bangalore city) that documents 
wherein irrevocabte powers of attorney were executed in 
favour of a bank authorising it to sell the scheduled pro­
perties already mortgaged to it and to obtain repayment 



58 

of the amounts due by the executants, out of the sale 
proceeds thereof, were incorrectly classified as general 
powers of aittorney and assessed to lower stamp duty as 
such, instead of as power of attorney for consideration 
chargeable as a 'conveyance'. The incorrect classification 
of the documents in this regard resulted in short levy of 
stamp duty of Rs. 43,448 and registration fees of Rs. 4,320. 

The matter was reported to Government in February 
and April 1981. In one case involvin'g short levy of 
Rs. 13,713, Governm~'nt accepted the objection and initi­
ated action to effect recovery (June 1981). In the other 
case their reply is a wa ted (February 1982) . 

(ii) A release deed is a deed executed by a co-owner 
in favour .of another person who had already some title 
to the estate and the efTecL of the release is only to enlarge 
that right. There can be no release by one pers.on in favour 
of another who is not already entitled to the property as a 
co-owner before the release. 

It was noticed in audit (November 1981) of a sub­
registry office (Chickm1galur district), that one document 
relating to the transfer of a self-acquired property by the 
sole owner in favour of her son, who was not a co-owner 
was registered as a rel(.asc deed instead of as a gift deed. 
The incorrect classifica ion resulted in short levy of stamp 
duty of Rs. 30,577 anc. registration fees of Rs. 3,300. 

The matter was rer:orted •o the department in February 
1981 and to Government in April 1981 ; their reply is 
awaited (February 1982). 

(ih) According to the Karnataka Stamp Act, 1957, a 
deed of exchange of property is chargeable to duty as for a 
'conveyance' for a comideration equal to the value of the 
property of greatest value as et forth in such instrument. 

It was noticed in audit <December 1980) of a sub­
registry office (Bangalore city) that a document registered 
in June 1979, whereby the Bangalore Development Autho-



59 

rity on payment of layout charges and in exchange of land 
banded over by the Society, allotted (Dece'm.ber 1976) ready­
made sites to the Posts and Telegraphs Employees Co­
operative Society, was treated as an 'agreement' instead of 
as an 'exchange'. However, as the properties were handed 
over to each other for an agreed consideration, the docu­
ment in question was an exchange deed. The incorrect 
classification of the document as an agreement instead of 
as a deed of exchange resulted in short levy of stamp duty 
of Rs. 27,833 and registration fees of Rs. 500. 

The matter was reported to Government in April 1981. 
Government stated (July 1981) that the Inspector General 
of Registration has accepted the objection and had taken 
up recovery proceedings. Further report is awaited 
(February 1982). 

(iv) Under the Karnataka Stannp Act, 1957, 'mortgage 
deed' includes, every instrument whereby, for the purpose 
of securing money advanced 1>r to be advanced by way 
of loan, or an existing or future debt or the performance 
of an engagement, one person transfers, or creates to, or 
in favour of another, a right o ver or in respect of spec•fied 
property. 

It was noticed in audit (March 1981) of a sub-registry 
office (Dharwar district) that certain documents, whereby 
a charge was created upon srecified properties described 
in the schedules to the documents as security for the due 
performance of the contract 'Jy the executants were in­
correctly classifie:d as 'security bond' instead of as 'simple 
mortgage deed'. This resulted in short levy of stamp duty 
of Rs. 23,280. 

The matter was reported to Government in July 1981; 
their reply is awaited (February 1982). 

7.03. Irregular concessional rates/exemptions 

(i) In exercise of the powers conferred under the 
Karnataka Stamp Act, 1957, Government reduced 



60 

(February 1969) the stamp duty to the extent of 50 per 
cent of the normal prescribed duty on instruments executed 
by Housing Societies or officers or members thereof relating 
to the business of such societies where the amount or 
value specified in the instrument is more than Rs. 8,000. 
Similar concession is admissible in respect of registration 
fees as per table of fees. This concession was admissible 
only when such hous·ng societies, etc., are vendors but not 
vendees. · 

It was, however, noticed in audit (October and 
December 1980) of two sub-registry offices (Bangalore city) 
that even in respect of sa e deeds, executed by the Life 
Insurance Corporation of India and a private vendoc, 
during the year 1979-80, in ravour of Housing Co-orerative 
Societies, the concessional rates of stamp duty and regist­
ration fees were aprl iecl. The incorrect application of 
the concessional rates of sti!mp duty and registraf on fees 
in these cases resulted in short levy of stamp duty of 
Rs. 78,280 and registration ·fees of Rs. 7.835. 

The matter was reported to Government in March and 
April 1981. Government stated (December 1981) that the 
Sub-Registrar concerned has been directed to refer the 
case for recovery prcceedings. Further developments are 
awaited (February 1982). 

(ii) Under the Karnataka Agricultural Credit Opera­
t ions and Miscellaneous Provisions Act, 1974, any agri­
culturist, given financial assistance by a credit agency may, 
by a declaration in the prescribed form, charge the land 
or any other immovable property owned by him as secu­
rity for the amount of such financial assistance and iJlterest 
payable thereon. Government clarified (November 1977) 
that instruments executed under the Act were exempt from 
stamp duty, only to the extent of remission allowed under 
Section 9 of the Karna ta ka Stamp Act, 1957. No orders, 
however, have been issued under the Stamp Act exempting 
stamp duty on documents in respect of loans obtained in 
excess of Rs. 10,000. 



61 

(a) It was noticed in audit (May/ June 1978) of a sub­
registry office (Kodagu clistric~) that in respect of 4 instru· 
~nts, stamp duty was not levied even though the amount 
of loan in each case exceeded Rs. 10,000. This resulted 
in non-levy of stamp duty of Rs. 13,255. 

(b) In another case in the same sub-registry office, it 
was noticed (June 1978) that full exemption from payment 
of stamp duty and registration fees had been allowed to a 
furn owning a coffee estate on a transaction connected 
with obtaining a loan of Rs. 3 lakhs from a Bank by fiJ ng 
30 separate declarations for Rs. 10,000 each, creating a 
charge on the same property. The incorrect exemption 
had. resulted in non-levy of stamp duty of Rs. 16,500 and 
registration fees of Rs. 3,000. 

On this being pointed out in audit (November. 1978), 
the department agreed (June 1979) to recover the deficit 
duty/fee after verification. Furtrer developments are 
awaited (February 1982). 

The matter was reported to Government in July 1981; 
their reply is awaited (February 1982). 

(iii) According to the orders issued by Government 
(February 1974), under the Karnataka Stamp Act, 1957, 
mortgage deeds executed by beneficiaries who draw loans 
from Government under the "People's Housing Scheme" 
are exempted from levy of stamp duty and registration fees. 
This, however, does not cover agreements required to be 
executed by the beneficiaries. 

It was noticed in audit (August 1980, January and 
March 1981) of three sub-registry offices (Tumkur, Banga­
lore and Belgaum districts) that the benefit of exemption 
from payment of stamp duty and registration fees was 
allowed irregularly in respect of 1,248 agreements executed 
by the beneficiaries, resulting in non-levy of stamp duty 
an,d registration fees amounting to Rs. 24,960. 



62 

The matter was reported to Government in May - June 
1981. Government stated (August 1981) that the cases had 
been taken up for recovery from the parties concerned. 
Further developments are awaited (February 1982). 

7.04. Short levy of samp duty on lease-cum-sale agreements 

Under the Karnataka .:.i tamp Act, 1957, an instrument 
so framed as to come within two or more of the descriptions 
in the schedule lo the Act, s·1all, where the duties chargeable 
thereunder are different, be chargeable with the highest of 
such duties. Accordingly a lease-cum-sale agreement, where 
the lease is granted for money advanced in addition to rent 
reserved attracts duty as a conveyance for a consideration 
equal to the amount or 'Value of such advance deposit as set 
forth in the lease deed. 

It was noticed in the .. rndit (October 1980) of a sub­
registry office (Bangalore t·ity) that in 23 cases of lease­
cum·sale agreements execut~d by beneficiaries in favour of 
Karnataka Housing Board and a Co-operative Building 
Society during the year 1979-80 for allotment of buildings, 
the stamp duty at conveyance rate was omitted to be levied 
on the amounts of advance deposits paid by the lessees. This 
resulted in short levy of stamp duty of Rs. 18,675. 

The matter was reported to Government in Aprit 1981. 
Government stated (Decen_ber 1981) that the Inspector 
General of Registration haC: directed the Sub-Registrar con­
cerned to ref er the cases for recovery proceedings under the 
Act. Further developments are awaited (February 1982). 

7.05. Short levy of stamp duty and registration fees due to 
incorrect adoption of separated shares 

According to the Karnataka Stamp Act, 1957, "instru­
ment of partition" means any instrument whereby co-owners 
of any property divide or agree to divide such property in 
severalty etc., and such instruments are chargeable to duty 
under the ochedule to the Act on the value of separated 
shares, leaving out the largest share. 



63 

It was, however, notic.ed in audit (October 1980) of a 
sub-registry offic.e (Bangalore' districti) that in a deed of 
partition amongst 9 co-owners, the properties had been 
apportioned into 7 shares and as per the recitals, the seven 
parties individually possessed and enjoyed the respective 
portion allotted to each as absolute owner thereof. How­
ever, for the purpose of levying stamp duty, the properties 
were grouped into 3 parts and duty was levied on the value 
of the 2 parts leaving out the valJe of the highest part, 
instead of on the aggregate vaiue of the six separated shares, 
leaving one highest share. This resulted in short levy of 
stamp duty and registration fees of Rs. 15,440. 

The matter was reported to the department in January 
1981 and to Government in Apri 1981. The Inspector 
General of Registration has ordered (November 1981) the 
recovery of the amount from the Sub-Registrar concerned 
under the provisions of the Karnataka Registration Rules 
1965. Further report from the dep·utment and reply from 
Government are awaited (February 1982). 



CHAPTER 8 

NON-TAX RECEIPTS 

A-Forest Receipts 

8.01. Incorrect application of rate for timber supplied 

The Chief Conservator of Forests in consultation with 
the Managing Director of the Karnataka Forest Industries 
Corporation Limited had decided (January 1978) that the 
rates of various species of timber supplied to the saw mills 
transferred to the Corporation with effect from 1st April 
1975, during the period 1st April 1975 to 31st August 1976, 
would be those fixed by him for the year 1974-75. 

It was, however, noticed in audit (November 1980) that 
a forest division (Dharwad district) had preferred claim 
(between March 1976 and October 1977) for 6,107 cubic 
metres of timber supplied to the units of the Corporation, 
during the period 1st April 1975 to 31st August 1976 at the 
supply rates of 1973-74. The incorrect application of rate 
resulted in short claim of Rs. 17,45,840. 

On this being pointed out in audit (November 1980), 
the departmental officer stated (November 1980) that action 
would be taken in consultation with higher authorities. 
Further developments are awaited (February 1982). 

The matter was reported to Government in May 1981; 
their reply is awaited (February 1982). 

8.02. Loss of revenue due to delay in confinnation of sale 

The standard terms of tender notifications for the sale 
of coupes in forest divisions by tender-cum-auction stipulate 
that the bidder would be at liberty to withdraw his offer, 
if acceptance is not communicated within sixty days of 
auction. Departmental Rule.9 also require that tenders of 
over Rs. 10 lakhs should be approved by Government. 



65 

It was noticed in audit (December 1980) of a forest 
division (Belgaum) that approval to highest bid of 
Rs. 10,87,869 in an auction sale on 24th September 1979, 
which was referred to Government on the same date, was 
communicated by Government on 26th November 1979, 
that is, 2 days after the expiry of the stipulated period. The 
contractor withdrew his offer on the same date on the 
ground that he did not receive the acceptance within the 
stipulated period. His security deposit of Rs. 15,000 was 
forfeited. Subsequently, the same coupe on reisale (29th 
September 1980) fetchec Rs. 8,89,757. Non·acceptance of 
the offer in time resulted in loss of revenue of Rs. 1,83,112. 

The matter was repor ted to Government in April 1981 ; 
their reply is awaited (February 1982). 

8.03. Short recovery from wood based industries 

In August 1979, Government enhanced the. rates of 
different species of timber supplied to various wood based 
industries in the State with effect from 1st June 1979, and 
also imposed with effect from that date, an additional ievy 
of Rs. 5 ,per cubic metre of timber extracted an admini­
strative charges. 

(i) It was noticed in audit (between April and December 
1980) of three forest divisions (two in Uttara Kannada 
district and one in Belgaum district) that the enhanced rates 
were not given effect to in respect of timber supplied to 
various wood based industries, during the period 1st June 
1979 to 31st March 1980 resulting in short recovery of 
Rs. 1,72,045 inclusive of forest development tax and sales 
tax. 

On this being pointed out in audit (ApriJ/December 
1980), the Chief Conservator of Forests (General) stated 
(Septtmber 1981) that in respect of one division (Belgaum) 
the differenti:al amount (R'S. 20,877) due to revision of rates 
bad been recovered and that report on the action taken in 
respect of the other two divisions was awaited. Further 



66 

developments are awaited (February 1984). 

The matter was reported to Government in April/May 
1981 ; Government reported (January 1982) recovery in 
res,pect of Belgaum division. Further report is awaited 
in respect of other two divisions (February 1982). 

(ii) In two forest divisions (Uttara Kannada district) 
mentioned above it was also observed (November 1980) that 
demands for administrative charges amounting to Rs. 79,063 
on timber (which included timber below 24" in girth 
also) extracted by several wood based industries during the 
period 1st June 1979 to 5th December 1979 in one division 
and 1st June 1979 to 30th April 1980 in the other division, 
were not raised. 

On this being pointed out in audit (April and November 
1980), one division (Haliyal), after obtaining clarifications 
(September 1980) from the department, agreed (November 
I 980) to raise the demand. Report regarding action taken 
by the 'Other divislon (Karwar) is awa·ited (February 1982). 

The matter was reported to Government in April/May 
1981; their reply is awaited (February 1982). 

8.04. Short levy/non-levy of forest development tax 

Under the Karnataka Forest Act, 1963, read with 
orders of Government (March 1980), the rate of forest 
devetopment tax to be levied and collected on forest 
produce disposed of by the State Government by sale or 
otherwise wa enhanced from 5 per cent to 8 per cent with 
effect from 15th 1vfarch 1980. 

It was noticed in audit (May 1980) of forest division 
(Shimoga) that forest development tax was levied at the rate 
of 5 per cent instead of 8 per cent on the supply of sandal 
wood valuing Rs. 12,24,261, made after 15th March 1980 



67 

to sandal wood oit factories and other muzrai institutions. 
Omission to levy tax at the revised rate resulted in short 
levy of tax of Rs. 36,728. 

The matter was reported to Government in March 
1981 ; their reply is awaited (February 1982). 

8.05. Loss of revenue due to disposal of bamboos at 
reduced rate consequent on deterioration 

On the basis of Government instructions (7th July 1976), 
a forest division (Mandya district) , extracted 44,000 green 
bamboos during the year 1977-78 for supply to Madars, a 
tribal community engaged in bamboo cottage industry. 
Out of this, only 11,286 bamboos were sold to them (4th 
September 1977 to 26th December 1977) at the stipulated 
rate of Rs. 120 for 100 bamboos as agaiinst the upset price 
of Rs. 116 for 100 bamboos and the balance 32,714 
bamboos dried up and became unfit for cottage industry. 
Cons~uently, 8,714 bamboos 1were sold (between January 
and October 1978) at reduced rate of Rs. 105 for 100 
bamboos and the remaining 24,000 were disposed of in 
auction (October 1978~ for Rs. 6,158. 

The quantity of barn.boos originally extracted was thus 
far in excess of the quantity actually sold to the tribal 
community, and the subsequent disposal of the unsold lot 
at reduced rates resulted in loss of revenue of Rs. 24,740. 

On this being pointed out in audit (February 1980), 
the department initiated action (June 1980) to get the loss 
written off. Further developments are awaited (February 
1982). 

The matter was reported to Government in December 
1980; their reply is awaited (February 1982). 

B-SERICULTURE DEPARTMENT 

8.06. Short collection of market fee 

Under the Karnatakru Silk Worm Seed, Cocoon and 
Silk-Yarn (Regulation .of production, Supply, Distribution 



68 

and Sale) Rules 1960, every reeler was required to pay 
market fee at the rate ci one per cent of the value of cocoons 
purchased by him. By an amendment to rules which 
took effect from 20th December 1979, every rearer wa:s 
also required to pay market fee at the same rate on the 
value of cocoons sold by rum in the cocoon market. 

It was noticed in audit <August/September 1980) of 
the revenue accounts of Sericultural Assistant, Government 
Cocoon Market (Bangalore district) that market fee at one 
per cent was recovered from the rearers on the value of 
cocoons sol'd by them from 1st April 1980 instead of from 
20th December 1979. The Sericultural Assistant stated 
(August/September 1980) that levy of market fee on reams 
under the amended rule was made from 1st April 1980, 
on the basis of orders issued to that effect by the Director 
of Sericulture in March 1980. These orders are contrary 
to the provisions of the rules. Non-levy of market fee on 
rearers for the period 20th December 1979 to 31st March 
1980, as required under- the rules, resulted in short recovery 
of market fee amounting to Rs 5,65,586. 

The matter was reported to Government in April 
1981 ; their reply is awaited (February 1982). 

C-MINING RECEIPTS 

8.07. Short recovery of dead te,nt 

Under the Mines and Minerals (Regulation and 
Development) Act, 1957, as amended in September 1972, 
dead rent at the rates stipulated in the schedule thereto or 
royalty on minerals removed or consumed, whichever is 
higher, is payable by the holder of a mining lease. The 
dead rent is prescribed in a graded scale commencing from 
the second year of a lease, with no liability for dead rent 
for the first year. The terms in all leases whether granted 
before or after the amendment in 1972, in so far as they 
related to payment of dead rent were deemed as modified 



69 

by that amendment. The renewed leases are to be 
considered as continuation of old leases for the purpose of 
computing the period and the rate of dead rent. All the 
existing leases, as on the date of amendment, had to be 
renewed and the rates of dead rent refixed in accordance 
with the amended provisions, taking into account the periods 
for which the old leases had run. 

It was noticed in audit (October/November 198Q) of 
the office of the Director of Mines and Geology and Senior 
Geologist, Bangalore that while computing the demands 
in respect of renewed leases, the periods for which 
the old l~ses had run were ignored for determining the 
rate of dead rent and consequently there was short demand 
to the extent of Rs. 3. 98 lakhs in respect of 22 leases 
during the period 1972 to 1979. 

The matter was reported to Government in June and 
July 1981; their reply is awaited (February 1982). 

BANGALORE, (R. P. SHRIVASTAVA) 
The "'l J APq 1...82 Accountant General-ll. Karnataka. 

u 

C ountersi{/ried 

NEw DELm, (GIAN PRAKASH) 

The :9 6 MA~· i= ?C01nptroller and Auditor General of India. 





APPENDIX 



,. 



73 

APPE1'-0IX 

Statement showing cost of collection under the principal 
beads of revenue 

(Reforence: Paragrap h 1. 04-, page 8) 

Expendi- Percentage 
Heads of Aocount Year Gross ture on of expendi-

ooUection collection ture on gross 
collectio-n 

(in crores of rupees) 

1. Sales Tax 1978-79 164: .48 2.67 1.60 
1979-80 199.77 2 .84- ] .42 
198(). 81 237 .36 3.35 1. 4:1 

2. Taxes on Agricult ural 1978- 79 14-.37 0.30 2.00 
I ncome 1979- 80 15 .60 0.34: 2. 17 

1980- 81 11 . 28 0.33 2.93 

3. La.nd Revenue 1978- 79 6.95 4:.52 C5.03 
1979- 80 6.93 5.39 77.89 
1980-81 6 .4:7 7.78 120 .25 

4-. State Excise Duties 1978- 79 62.60 2.03 3.24 
1979- 80 73.84: 2.39 3.23 
1980- 81 93 .71 2 .4:9 2 .66 

5 . Sta.mp duty and 1978-79 17.91 1.45 8.09 
Re~i:stration F ees 1979-80 22. 15 1.50 6. 77 

1980- 81 29.08 1.94: 6 .67 

6. Taxes on Motor 1978- 79 29.48 0.92 3. 12 
Vehicles 197~-80 44 .4-6 1.15 2.58 

1980- 81 47.37 1.29 2.72 

7. Forest 1978-79 30.86 15 .~8 49.5 1 
1979-80 33.55 17 .43 51.95 
1980-81 35. 74 21. 72 60.77 

T he expen diture under Land Revenue and Forest cannot be consi­
dered as having been incurred solely for collecting revenue as the depart­
ments have se veral administrative fJnctions . Bifurcation of expenditure 
on prorata basis bas not been fur iished by the departments concerned 
(February 1982 ). 



WD 5109-GPB-1400-17-4-62 



E .. ""&ATA 

Repon of the Comptroller and Auclltor General of India for the year 1980-81 
(Revenue Receipts) Government Of Karnataka. 

SI.No. PageNo. Para No. ll!U! No. For Read 

I. 6 1.03 18th - 11.4 - 11.42 

2. 7 1.03 (ii) 
(viii) Interest 17th - .I - 1.00 

3. 13 1.07 Foot note December 1981 February 1982 

4. 15 I .07(b) 12th from Rs. 3.62 Rs. 3.52 
bottom 

5. 20 1.IO(c) (ii) 
Entertainment 

17th 2,050 2.050 

Tax 

6. 22 I .J O(c) (vii) 7th Wrong Wronl, 
Stamp duty and aassification classi cation 
Registration 
Fees 

7. 26 2.04 Heading of this para is wanting. 2.04. In-correct 
Provide the same as shown in determination 
next column. o f turnover 

8. 31 3.02 5th from alchohol alcohol as 
bottom 

9. 41 4.03 (i) 6th and 205" 205" 
and (ii) 16th 

10. 43 4.06 26th Rs. 20 Rs. JO 

II . 62 7.04 5th samp stamp 

12. 65 8.03 16th from . .. 35 
bottom 



. ·. ! . Ji.~ =-

, . . . 

. . . 

··' 
' 


